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1. Introduction 

Castellan Consulting Pty Ltd (Castellan) has been engaged by the Mount 

Wellington Cableway Company (“the Client”) to prepare a fire protection 

report for the construction of two nodes at either end of the proposed Mount 

Wellington cableway; the Pinnacle and the Base.  Each of these nodes is 

considered separately below. 

This report is prepared to; 

• Facilitate stakeholder engagement, 

• Support the application for a certificate of likely compliance from the 

building surveyor, 

• Support the mandatory referral of the proposed design to the Tasmania 

Fire Service (TFS) in accordance with Regulation 27 of the Building 

Regulations 2016, 

• Support the application for a building permit to the building permit 

authority. 

This report also assists with developing an understanding of elements of the 

building work that may have a bearing on the application for a planning 

permit. 

For both of these nodes the discussion is broken down into two elements 

being; 

• Structural fire protection that relates to a fire safety assessment of the 

impact of a structural fire within a building, and 

• Bushfire safety that relates to bushfire safety assessment in response to 

a bushfire approaching these buildings. 

The structural fire protection and bushfire protection are dealt with in the same 

report as both include performance elements that require a referral to the TFS 

as outlined above and approval in a single building permit.  These 

performance solutions relate to elements of the buildings that are provided for 

both structural fire protection and bushfire protection where the proposed 

building work is not compliant with the Deemed-to-Satisfy (DtS) provisions of 

the National Construction Code (NCC) [1]. 

There is also an overlap with respect to the provision of a fire fighting water 

supply, fire brigade access and the provision of an emergency plan which 

benefits from a single report which deals with both bushfire and structural fire. 
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Notwithstanding the approval process for bushfire protection differs from that 

prescribed for fire structural fire protection and so these elements are dealt 

with separately in this report. 

The report has been written so that the nodes can be dealt with separately as a 

separate approval under the building regulations may be necessary for each 

building. 

The structural fire safety element is considered first as there are more onerous 

requirements for some elements of the structural fire safety assessment such as 

fire hydrant coverage where there is a benefit to the bushfire assessment in the 

subsequent discussion. 
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2. Structural Fire Protection – The Pinnacle 

2.1 Introduction 

The extent of the building work for the Pinnacle is shown on drawings 

provided at Attachment 1.00.  These drawings have been assessed by the 

building surveyor and it has been determined that the proposed building work 

is not compliant with the Deemed-to-Satisfy (DtS) provisions of the National 

Construction Code (NCC) [1] because; 

• The shaft to the non-required non-fire-isolated stair to the Visitor 

Centre connects three levels and is not sprinkler protected. 

• A part of the restaurant to the Visitor Centre has a distance of travel to 

a single exit that exceeds the maximum distance of travel to a single 

exit of 20m by less than 5m. 

• The static water supply for the fire hydrant system to the Visitor Centre 

is not provided with a four hour fire fighting water supply capacity 

based on 2 hydrants operating simultaneously and the distance from the 

appliance to the attack hydrant exceeds 50m. 

The report from the building surveyor addressing the fire protection 

requirements is provided at Attachment 2.00.  This report and the drawings 

provided at Attachment 1.00 provide a more expansive description of the 

requirements for fire protection and other things arising from the NCC that are 

compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC.  The purpose of this section of 

the report is to provide justification for those elements of the building that are 

not compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC. 

Compliance with the DtS provisions of the NCC is not mandatory.  The 

mandatory elements of the NCC are the performance requirements.  

Compliance with the performance requirements can be achieved either by 

complying with the DtS provisions or by demonstrating that an acceptable 

level of performance is achieved by other means that may not be compliant 

with the DtS provisions. 

It is also important to note that compliance with the building regulations does 

not mean that there is no residual risk to the occupants of the building.  The 

level of residual risk for the building work which is acceptable in this report is 

consistent with that risk that remains for a building that is fully compliant with 

the prescriptive (DtS) solution in the building regulations. 

This assessment does not consider occupant safety during the construction 

phase and does not consider legislation beyond the Building Act 2016 and the 

subordinate legislation and standards adopted by that legislation.  The 

development of the detailed design for the building work is to be undertaken 

by others. 
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2.2 Fire Engineering Background 

This section of the report provides the background material that informs the 

subsequent analysis. 

A Fire Engineering Brief (FEB) as described in the International Fire 

Engineering Guidelines (IFEG) [2] was prepared as a precursor to the Fire 

Engineering Report (FER).  A meeting with stakeholders was undertaken prior 

to the development of the FER.  The FER is issued as a draft so that the 

relevant stakeholders may provide further comment on the solution prior to 

finalising the report. 

2.2.1 General Objectives 

The principle objective of this assessment is to provide a solution that 

complies with the building regulations.  This report is to provide justification 

for deviations away from the prescriptive DtS provisions of the NCC in 

accordance with the methodology provided in that document. 

The general objectives inherent in the NCC are; 

• Protecting building occupants, 

• Facilitating the activities of emergency services personnel, and 

• Limiting the spread of fire between buildings. 

The range of general objectives that are relevant to this assessment will be 

identified to reflect the DtS non-compliances that are identified later in this 

report. 

No other objectives have been identified by the Client beyond the regulatory 

objectives that need to be incorporated into this assessment. 

2.2.2 Regulatory Framework & Methodology 

The proposed building work is to be undertaken in the State of Tasmania.  The 

enabling legislation is the Building Act 2016 (the Act) which adopts the NCC 

as the technical standard for new building work (at Section 11).  Subordinate 

legislation is provided in the Building Regulations 2016 (the Regulations). 

The mandatory parts of the NCC are the Performance Requirements.  

Compliance with the performance requirements can only be achieved by; 

a) complying with the [DtS] provisions, or 

b) formulating an alternative solution which, 

i. complies with the performance requirements [absolute 

analysis], or 
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ii. is shown to be at least equivalent to the [DtS] provisions, or 

c) a combination of a) and b). (Clause A0.3, NCC) 

The proposed alternative solution in this report will be assessed using a 

combination of DtS compliance and equivalence to the DtS provisions.  As 

such the proposed solution is to provide a level of fire safety performance 

which is at least the same or better than that which is achieved by compliance 

with the DtS provisions. 

The assessment method to be applied is ‘comparison with the DtS provisions’ 

and ‘expert judgement’ (Clause A0.5, NCC).  Evidence of suitability is to be 

in the form of a certificate issued in accordance with Clause A2.2 (iii) of the 

NCC.  The analysis is to be undertaken substantially in accordance with the 

International Fire Engineering Guidelines (IFEG) [2]. 

2.2.3 Stakeholders 

The following are the relevant stakeholders; 

• Client Adrian Bold - MWCC 

• Designer Mike Verdouw – 1+2 Architects 

• Designer Scott Verdouw – JAWS Architects 

• Hydraulic Designer Dale Hayers – Gandy and Roberts 

• Building Surveyor  Peter Short – Lee Tyers and Assoc. 

• Chief Officer Tasmania Fire Service 

• Fire Engineer  Ross Murphy – Castellan 

2.2.4 Building and Occupant Characteristics 

The assessment by the building surveyor considered the complex as two 

separate buildings.  The Café is a single storey building and can be constructed 

as Type C construction as defined in the NCC.  The larger building (the 

Visitor Centre) is a combination of Class 6 and 9b with 3 storeys and is 

required by the DtS provisions to be Type A construction (the most stringent 

Type of Construction). 

The following is a summary of the fire protection requirements identified by 

the building surveyor to comply with the DtS provisions of the NCC; 

1. Load bearing elements and floor to the Visitor Centre require fire 

resistance.  There is no requirement for the building to contain fire 

compartmentation by the DtS provisions and the building is not a large 

isolated building however fire compartmentation is provided in the 

proposed performance solution. 
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2. The external walls of the Visitor Centre are required to be non-

combustible. 

3. Linings and materials are required to have the prescribed fire hazard 

properties. 

4. There may be openings in the external walls that may require spandrels 

to limit the vertical spread of fire. 

5. Exits and egress pathways to enable evacuation from the building and 

access for the responding fire brigade.  The development is in the 

alpine zone and specific provisions apply including opening external 

doors inwardly unless sheltered.  A performance solution is required 

for evacuation for occupants from a part of the restaurant on level 0 

because of the distance of travel to an exit and access by the 

responding fire brigade to fire hydrants generally. 

6. Access is required to be provided for people with disabilities as defined 

in the NCC. 

7. A fire hydrant system is required in accordance with AS 2419.1.  This 

includes static water storage of 288,000 litres of water in accordance 

with the standard as well as pumps to achieve the required flows and 

pressure.  This aspect of the proposed building work will be subject to 

a performance solution. 

8. Fire hose reels are a requirement of the DtS provisions. 

9. There is a void connecting three levels and the building surveyor has 

identified this as a shaft to a non-required non-fire-isolated stair 

connecting 3 levels.  The DtS requirements for this stair shaft in this 

building would be the provision of sprinkler protection. 

The Clients preference is to not provide sprinklers because of the need 

to provide a water supply to the system (in particular).  Two (2) exists 

from each level should be achievable.  This aspect of the building work 

will be subject to a performance solution. 

10. A smoke detection and occupant warning system in accordance with 

AS 1670.1 is required by the DtS provisions and this part of the 

solution will be compliant with that requirement. 

11. Emergency lighting and illuminated exit signage is to be provided in 

accordance with the DtS provisions of the NCC. 

12. An emergency plan for structural fire safety will be necessary prior to 

the occupation of the building in accordance with the General Fire 

Regulations and approved by the Chief Officer. 

The characteristics of the occupants of the proposed building will be consistent 

with the range of characteristics for occupants that presently visit the summit.  

This ranges from individuals through to large groups with a broad cross 
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section of ages.  These visitors may have disabilities that affect their ability to 

recognise a fire and / or their ability to evacuate in the event of a fire that is 

consistent with the broad range of disability that is present in the community. 

While the provision of the cable car is likely to improve access for people with 

disabilities to the Pinnacle and the summit generally through more days in the 

year it is apparent that there is already access for people with disabilities 

provided to the existing site though access to viewing platforms is not in 

accordance with current standards. 

2.2.5 Proposed Performance Solution 

The proposed alternative solution applied in this assessment includes 

compliance with the drawings provided at Attachment 1.00 and compliance 

with the DtS provisions of the NCC for the new building work other than: 

• A sprinkler system is not provided to the stair well to the Visitor 

Centre where it connects 3 levels, 

• There is an extended distance of travel to a part of the restaurant in the 

Visitor Centre, and 

• There is a reduced fire fighting water supply to the fire hydrant system 

and an extended distance from the fire brigade appliance to the 

hydrants for the Visitor Centre. 

The additional fire protection elements to be provided to the proposed building 

work include the following; 

1. Fire compartmentation between the Visitor Centre and the Café and 

additional fire compartmentation within the Visitor Centre as shown at 

Attachment 1.00 with the objective of reducing the size of the fire 

compartments and to provide a horizontal exit option if there are 

adverse conditions arsing externally from either bushfire or snow.  

There is no requirement for compartmentation in the DtS provisions for 

this building.  Door openings to the fire compartmentation will be 

provided with smoke seals that are rated to 200
o
C for 30 minutes. 

2. The provision of an Emergency Warning and Intercommunication 

System (EWIS) to supplement the addressable fire detection system is 

to be provided so that evacuation to different fire compartments and 

smoke compartments can be better managed.  Voice annunciation is to 

be provided.  This will also assist with bushfire management if the 

building remains occupied and there is a local fire in the near vicinity 

of the building.  The form and cascading messaging to be provided is 

to be determined prior to the issue of the Occupancy Permit (OP) for 

the building. 

3. A Manual Call Point (MCP) is to be provided to the entrance to the 

kitchen, the bar, the point of sale (POS) to the Café, at the Fire 

Indicator Panel (FIP) to the Airlock at Level 2 and at the security office 
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(if provided) so that staff are able to manually initiate the occupant 

warning system. 

4. An automatic alert is to be provided to the cable car operator at the 

Base that a fire may exist at the Pinnacle and the cable car is to stop 

and not deliver occupants to the Pinnacle if an alarm is occurring.  If an 

evacuation tone occurs the closest cable car is to return to the base and 

the occupants evacuated.  Once this has occurred the second cable car 

is to be returned to the Base. The procedure for the management is to 

be developed and approved prior to the issue of the OP. 

5. The provision of portable fire extinguishers suitable for a broader class 

of fires for the response by the occupants in addition to fire hose reels.  

A proportion of staff is to be provided with training in the use of first 

response fire fighting equipment and evacuation procedures. 

6. Evacuation is to be provided directly outside from each level.  Exits 

and exit pathways are to be provided in accordance with the drawings 

at Attachment 1.00. 

7. The ceiling height through the restaurant is to remain at a height of 

greater than 3.6m. 

8. The Café and the Visitor Centre are to have independent air handling 

systems. 

9. Louvres are to be provided to the top of the stair shaft with a total area 

of greater than 3.2m
2
 in the external wall facing east which defaults to 

the open position on detection of fire within the building.  These 

louvres are to be capable of manual operation as well to allow the 

natural venting of heat from the stair well.  Ember protection is to be 

provided to this natural vent. 

10. A static water supply is to be provided with a capacity to deliver the 

flow required by AS 2419.1 for a period of 60 minutes.  A booster 

assembly is to be provided to the static water supply to allow for a 

direct connection to the supply.  The location of the static water supply, 

the road access and the access for fire fighters is shown on the 

drawings provided at Attachment 1.00. 

This list of features and measures is referred to as the proposed performance 

solution for the remainder of this assessment. 

An integration matrix is provided below to assist with understanding the 

operation of fire protection systems; 
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Integration Matrix - Pinnacle 

 Outputs 

Inputs Occupant 

Warning 

Base 

notification 

Brigade 

alert 

Door 

Closure 

Mechanical 

Shutdown 

Louvre 

opening 

Smoke Detector 

Activation 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 

MCP Activation 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 

 

1. An alert tone is to sound in the fire compartment of fire origin initially 

and escalate to an evacuation tone (and message) after 120 seconds if 

smoke is still present.  An alert tone is to sound in the adjoining fire 

compartments on the evacuation tone.  After a further 300 seconds the 

alert tone in the adjoining fire compartment will escalate to an 

evacuation tone.  The exception to this is that the evacuation tone in the 

Café will not operate on detection of smoke in the Visitor Centre (and 

vice versa) unless there is smoke detected in that space and / or the 

MCP in that space is activated.  This is because it may be necessary for 

the occupants to remain within the building if there are adverse 

conditions outside the building. 

2. A message is to be provided to the Base control room that smoke has 

been detected in the building. 

3. Alarm Signalling Equipment (ASE) is to provide an automatic message 

to the TFS that fire has been detected at the Pinnacle. 

4. The Fire Indicator Panel (FIP) is to initiate door closure to the various 

fire compartments on detection of smoke within the building. 

5. The FIP is to send a signal to shut down the air handling system where 

the air handling system distributes air across multiple fire 

compartments. 

6. The louvres at the roof level of the internal stair to the Visitor Centre 

are to open automatically on detection of smoke in the building. 

7. The activation of the MCP is to replicate the actions for the smoke 

detection. 

 

2.2.6 DtS and Performance Requirements 

The building surveyor has identified that the proposed building work is not 

compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC for the reasons outlined in the 

table below.  The relevant performance requirements are also identified as 

required by the NCC methodology. 
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DtS provision Performance 

Requirement/s 

Objective 

The stair well to the Visitor 

Centre connects three levels 

without the provision of a 

sprinkler system in accordance 

with Clause D1.12 of the 

NCC. 

DP1.4 and EP2.2 Occupant safety 

The distance of travel to a part 

of the restaurant in the Visitor 

Centre exceeds 20m in 

accordance with Clause D1.4 

of the NCC. 

DP1.4 and EP2.2 Occupant safety 

The fire fighting water supply 

and access to fire hydrants is 

not compliant with Clause 

E1.3 of the NCC and AS 

2419.1. 

EP1.3 Facilities for fire 

brigade intervention. 

 

2.3 Assessment of Performance Solution 

2.3.1 Occupant Safety 

A number of fire scenarios are considered that examine in particular the 

impact on occupant fire safety associated with not complying with the DtS 

provisions of the NCC.  It is not necessary to consider other fire scenarios as 

other parts of the building are compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC 

and this is deemed to provide an acceptable level of residual risk. 

Fire in Stair Well 
In this first fire scenario a fire is considered at a lower level of the Visitor 

Centre in the stair well where there is a potential for fire and smoke to impact 

on the occupants of the two levels above.  If the stair well connected only two 

levels the arrangement would be fully compliant with the DtS provisions of the 

NCC and would require no further consideration. 

Likewise, if the stair were provided with a sprinkler system the arrangement 

would be compliant with the DtS provisions and there would be no 

requirement to further consider this part of the building.  

At Level 0 there is a foyer at the cable car dock and an amphitheatre so that 

there can be a gathering point and presentation option on arrival or prior to 

departure.  This space is ostensibly open so that people may gather in this 
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location.  As such there is limited fuel provided in this location other than the 

material that may be carried by the people using the cable car.  There are 

sanitary facilities for occupants in this fire compartment and the kitchen and 

restaurant is in an adjoining fire compartment. 

It is plausible that a fire could start in the foyer area by an electrical fault or 

the misuse of electrical equipment however with this reduced fuel availability 

it is likely that the design fire would be limited to a slow or medium t
2
 fire as 

defined in the Fire Engineering Guidelines [3]. 

At Level 1 a substantial part of this level is the stair well with a foyer / 

circulation space provided to three sides of the stair well.  Again this is 

circulation space where there is limited opportunity for combustible material 

to be either left or on display.  Again the fuel load in this space is considered 

low. 

In addition to the stair well there are some office spaces at level 1 where there 

is a greater potential for ignition and adjacent fuel load though again the extent 

of this is limited. 

If there is a fire at these levels it is apparent that the smoke would be detected 

at the level of fire origin by detectors at the soffit to the apron around the stair 

well or the buoyant smoke would spill rise to the underside of the roof at the 

top of the stair well.  If there is a large number of people present at the time of 

the fire it is highly likely that they will be aware of the onset of fire prior to the 

automatic activation of the fire detection system and in that situation there is 

an opportunity for staff to raise the alarm via the MCPs (not required by the 

DtS provisions other than the MCP at the FIP). 

In response to the activation of the detection system, 

• The louvres at the top of the stair well are to open automatically, 

• An alert tone is to sound across the building with the alert tone 

escalating to an evacuation in the compartment of fire origin after 120 

seconds if smoke continues to be detected.  If staff confirm that fire 

exists the use of MCP will result in an evacuation tone in the fire 

compartment of fire origin.  If the fire occurs in the Visitor Centre an 

audible message is provided that, in this fire scenario, ‘a fire has been 

detected.  Please evacuate to an adjoining fire compartment and await 

further instruction or evacuate directly outside if it is safe to do so.’  

After a further 300 seconds and there continues to be smoke detected 

the occupants of the restaurant / function room and the Sanctum are to 

be evacuated externally to the Café if it is safe to do so and conditions 

are adverse externally. 

• The evacuation plan for the Pinnacle is given effect, 

• The TFS are automatically alerted to the activation of the detection 

system, 
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• The operator at the Base is alerted to the onset of the alarm and the 

cable car evacuation strategy is to be employed. 

At the upper level of the building there is a small platform which provides an 

opportunity to see over the roof of the Visitor Centre towards the east.  There 

is limited opportunity for people to linger in this location because it is a small 

area and limited viewing space.  The occupants then have an exit directly 

outside to the roof of the building which is a fire rated concrete roof. 

At this level there are ventilated louvres that default to the open position on the 

detection of fire. If there is a rapidly developing fire (which is unlikely) the 

fire plume is more buoyant and the greater the benefit of the smoke venting to 

the louvres.  With a relatively short distance of travel to an exit with few 

occupants and the reinforcing cues associated with smoke being present in the 

stair well it is apparent that the occupants of the roof level will safely evacuate 

from the building. 

The venting via the louvres is away from exit pathways and is likely to be 

downwind of the prevailing wind as shown on the following wind rose 

information for 9.00am and 3.00pm at Mount Wellington / Kunanji. 
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For the occupants of Level 2 in this fire scenario there is likely to be a larger 

number of occupants at this level though there are a larger number of exit 

options.  The occupants of the Sanctum are ok because they are in a separate 

fire compartment with an option to evacuate directly outside.  The remainder 

of this level consists of a foyer / circulation space around the stair well with 

some ancillary functions including amenities. 

Within the foyer / circulation space are areas for retail and interpretation areas 

as well as lookout positions.  These activities can add to the fuel load however 

this level is at the top of the stair well and a fire at this level would impact that 

level only (and the roof). 
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For the occupants of Level 2 in response to a fire at the lower levels (this 

scenario) there are six exit options in a small space which is a significantly 

greater number of exits than required by the DtS provisions.  Ignoring the exit 

pathway up to the roof level and the pathway down to Level 1 which are both 

through the stair well as described above the other four exits provide high 

quality exit options. 

The most advantageous exit pathway is via the fire separation to the walkway 

and the additional fire separation to the Café.  This arrangement of a fire rated 

airlock provides a significant advantage in this fire scenario of a fire in the 

stair well.  There is a very low probability of external fire spread across this 

distance.  This is a significant refuge if there are adverse conditions externally.  

There is no requirement for this level of refuge in the DtS provisions of the 

NCC.  In addition there is an option to exit away from the building towards the 

road and open space to the north if the Café is threatened. 

The second exit option is to pass directly outside via the airlock immediately 

adjacent to the horizontal exit to the walkway and on to the Café. 

The third exit option is to pass through the airlock to the external podium.  It is 

possible to evacuate to the Café via external pathways if there are adverse 

conditions at the time of this fire scenario. 

The fourth exit option is to pass through the horizontal exit to the Sanctum 

where there is some temporary refuge prior to evacuating to the outside and on 

to the Café via external paths if there are adverse conditions externally. 

This level of exit pathway from the upper level of the stair well is exceptional 

for the area served and the number of people present.  The fact that there are 

also horizontal exit options that provide a refuge if there are adverse 

conditions externally that are not a requirement of the DtS provisions of the 

NCC means that there is clearly a higher level of occupant fire safety provided 

compared to a DtS compliant arrangement. 

The significant benefit associated with the proposed performance solution 

compared to the DtS compliant arrangement is that the occupants at the upper 

level are able to discharge directly outside to a safe place if there are not 

adverse conditions externally.  The requirement for a sprinkler system where 

the stair connects three levels is predicated on the occupants of the stair well 

having to evacuate down through the stair and discharge from the building at 

the base of the stair.  The occupants would be passing down towards the level 

of fire origin and there is a time delay associated with passing through these 

levels; hence the need for a sprinkler system.  The need to pass down through 

the level of fire origin is not necessary in the proposed performance solution. 

In addition, if a sprinkler system were provided therefore would be no 

requirement for a fire detection and occupant warning system to be provided to 

the building in the DtS compliant arrangement.  There is a significant delay 

associated with the activation of a sprinkler system and therefore a delay in 

occupant warning and as a consequence the occupants are more likely to be 
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exposed to untenable conditions where they rely on the sprinkler system to 

initiate occupant warning. 

With respect to first response fire fighting equipment it is noted that, while a 

fire hydrant system is provided, there is likely to be a significant delay in the 

turn out of the brigade.  It is possible that the brigade will not be able to access 

the site because of snow. 

In response to this possible scenario the proposed performance solution 

provides a higher level of first response fire fighting equipment so that there is 

a better opportunity for staff to suppress / extinguish a fire in addition to 

providing the enhanced refuge options. 

In the proposed performance solution there is a combination of fire hose reels 

and portable extinguishers which provides an opportunity for occupants to 

attack a broader spectrum of fire types if it is safe to do so.  Again this is a 

significant advantage compared to the DtS compliant arrangement. 

Finally, it is noted that the provision of the natural venting arrangement 

provides a significant benefit in the proposed performance solution  

 

Fire in Café 
While the level of fire safety provided to the Café is fully compliant with the 

DtS provisions of the NCC it is noted that the provision of the fire rated air 

lock between the Café and the Visitor Centre is bi-directional and there is a 

significant improvement in the level of fire safety provided to the occupants of 

the Café with the provision of the fire rate air lock arrangement and the 

provision of exit pathways externally that provide another option to evacuate 

to a refuge in adverse conditions. 

Fire in Kitchen 
This fire scenario is provided to address the identified DtS non-compliance 

where there is a small portion of the restaurant that has a distance of travel to a 

point where there is a choice of exits that is greater than 20m.  The actual 

distance of travel to the most distant part of the restaurant to a point where 

there is choice is approximately 25m. 

In this scenario it is concluded that the level of fire safety provided in the 

proposed performance solution is at least equivalent to the DtS compliant 

arrangement because; 

• The width of the restaurant is approximately 8.1m at the most narrow 

part on the way from the most distant point to the point of choice of 

exit.  If the exit had a width of 9m the DtS provisions of the NCC 

would say that there is sufficient width to allow the occupants to be 

able to avoid the potential fire with sufficient clearance irrespective of 

the location of the fire.  In this instance the width is 0.9m less than the 

DtS threshold value. 
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• If there was a width of 9m to the exit pathway the DtS provisions 

would consider that there are two exit pathways and the distance of 

travel from the most distant part of the restaurant to the exit could be 

up 40m.  The most distant part of the restaurant is well within this 

distance. 

• In this scenario the height of the ceiling in the restaurant in the 

proposed performance solution is greater than 3.6m.  The DtS 

provisions of the NCC would allow a ceiling height as low as 2.4m.  

With a higher ceiling in the performance solution the exit pathway 

stays tenable for the occupants longer and as a consequence the 

occupants can travel a greater distance without being exposed to 

untenable conditions.  The speed of travel is generally accepted to be 

1m / seconds [4] so the extended distance of travel of 5m means an 

additional 5 seconds of exposure to the fire conditions.  The height of 

the ceiling is likely to provide in excess of an extended 5 seconds of 

tenability. 

• The part of the restaurant where the extended distance of travel occurs 

is in a position where the occupants are in a single room and there is a 

direct line of sight from that part to the location where the point of 

choice of exits is provided.  In this situation the affected occupants are 

better able to sense the onset of fire (smell or sight) which is likely to 

occur ahead of the activation of the fire detection system.  With the 

reinforcing cues of sight and / or smell the occupants are more likely to 

be response to an alarm and have a more efficient evacuation.  This 

will reduce the evacuation time.  By comparison, in a DtS compliant 

arrangement the exit pathway could be convoluted and involve smaller 

rooms where there is no reinforcing cues and there is a more delayed 

response to the activation of the alarm. 

• In addition to the height of the ceiling the building includes the 

provision of a fire detection and occupant warning system which would 

not be required if the building were provided with a sprinkler system. 

In this assessment it is concluded that the reduced width of 0.9m is addressed 

by the increased ceiling height and the provision of a fire detection system in 

particular as well as the fact that the occupants have a visibility through to the 

point of choice and are able to sense the onset of fire ahead of the operation of 

the detection system. 

2.3.2 Fire Brigade Intervention 

The need to consider the fire brigade response arises because the proposed 

performance solution includes a static water supply with a reduced water 

volume and a greater distance between the fire brigade appliance and the fire 

hydrants. 

This discussion follows several meetings with the TFS where the fire fighting 

response to both structural fires and bushfires were discussed where the tenor 
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of the discussion was consistent with the outcome expressed in this 

assessment. 

The response time from the Hobart Brigade is likely to be delayed in that it 

could take in the order of 26 minutes for the brigade to be notified of the onset 

of a possible structural fire, the turn out of the brigade and travel 

approximately 20 km to the site. 

The following is an assessment taken against the input parameters suggested in 

the Fire Brigade Intervention Model (FBIM) [5].  These figures are an 

approximation of the fire brigade response.  There is some variability in the 

number provided. 

 

Item Function Time 

1 Time to detection  Say 80 seconds 

2 Time for alarm verification 20 seconds 

3 Time to notification of the TFS 0 seconds 

4 Time to dispatch 90 seconds 

5 Travel in urban area at 43.9km/hr for 

2.55 kms (average speed). 

210 seconds 

6 Travel in rural country at 55.7km/hr 

for 17.9km (average speed). 

1,157 seconds 

7 Total 1,557 seconds 

(25.95 minutes) 

 

If there is snow on the road or congestion this time to turn out to the site could 

be significantly extended and it is plausible that the brigade may not be able to 

attend the site using conventional means (fire brigade appliances). 

An option exists for the TFS to turn out to the site using the cable car given 

that the car has the ability to carry 6500kg of equipment to the site from the 

Base to the Summit in 6.5 minutes.  Whether or not this option is exercised 

will be dependent on the conditions that exist at the time and the confidence 

that the Officer In Charge has that using the cable car would be both effective 

and safe. 

It is likely that the Fern Tree Brigade may be able to respond more quickly 

though this will be dependent on the response time of volunteers to turn out to 

the brigade station to make up a crew and the capability of that crew.  
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The arrival of the brigade to the site could be delayed to the extent that it is 

plausible that the fire is fully developed if it has not been extinguished by the 

occupants.  If the fire brigade is unable to access the site there may be no fire 

brigade assistance. 

In this context a design has been developed where there is sufficient 

redundancy provided in the provision of an onsite refuge where there is no 

reliance on the intervention by the fire brigade.  In this assessment the 

provision of the double fire wall with the intervening rock scree between the 

buildings provides a high level of certainty that one of the two buildings will 

remain tenable for the duration of the fire. 

If the fire brigade are able to attend the site, the provision of a level entry into 

the building from the outside at each level and the provision of a fire fighting 

water supply for 1 hour with two hose streams operating is likely to be 

sufficient to control the fire in this environment where there is limited fuel 

load and relatively small fire compartments. 

In addition it is considered that the delay associated with carrying hoses and 

nozzles to fire hydrants around the building and through other fire 

compartments is less significant in this context if it has taken the Hobart Fire 

Brigade in the order of 26 minutes without adverse conditions to reach the site.  

While the DtS provisions allows for a maximum carry of equipment of 50m 

from the appliance to the hydrant it is also apparent in high rise buildings that 

often fire fighters need to carry equipment up through fire isolated stairs to 

reach the fire affected floor.  In this scenario there is a further delay in 

applying water to the fire affected floor and it could be argued that a similar 

delay is experienced in this fire scenario. 

In this assessment it is concluded that an acceptable level of fire fighting 

facility is provide in the proposed performance solution. 

In earlier discussions with the TFS an option was suggested where equipment 

would be provided at the Pinnacle for the use of fire fighters to reduce the 

need to carry equipment however this option was declined because of the 

uncertainty about the availability and condition of that equipment over time. 
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3. Structural Fire Protection - The Base 

3.1 Introduction 

The approach and methodology to be applied in this assessment is the same as 

the approach and methodology applied in Section 2 for the Pinnacle. 

The extent of the building work for the Base is shown on drawings provided at 

Attachment 3.00.  These drawings have been assessed by the building 

surveyor and it has been determined that the proposed building work is not 

compliant with the Deemed-to-Satisfy (DtS) provisions of the National 

Construction Code (NCC) [1] because; 

• External walls in part are provided with a timber screen that is 

combustible, and 

• The fire fighting water supply is designed for two feed hydrants 

operating simultaneously at 10 litres/second for a period of 1 hour 

instead of 4 hours. 

The extent of the timber screen is shown on the drawings provided at 

Attachment 3.00. 

An additional DtS non-compliance relates to bushfire protection and this is 

dealt with in a separate section of this report (Section 5). 

The report from the building surveyor addressing the fire protection 

requirements is provided at Attachment 4.00.  This report and the drawings 

provided at Attachment 3.00 provide a more expansive description of the 

requirements for fire protection and other things arising from the NCC that are 

compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC.  The purpose of this section of 

the report is to provide justification for those elements of the building that are 

not compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC other than bushfire 

protection. 

3.1.1 Building and Occupant Characteristics 

The building is a three storey building with a total floor area of 1,651m
2
 over 

the three levels (as identified by the building surveyor at Attachment 4.00). 

Level 0 has a floor area of 661m
2
 and consists primarily of the machine room 

for the operation of the cable car including the battery store and plant areas.  

The machine room penetrates through from level 0 to level 2. 

At level 1 are the offices for MWCC. Public access is limited to Level 2.  

Level 2 is for ticket purchase and access to the cable car.  A level exit is 

provided directly outside from all levels of the building. 

At the upper level there are panels with openings between the panels so that 

there is covered awning with a visual screen to the perimeter.  Within the 
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visual screen is the ticketing and sales space (and control room) which are 

enclosed rooms at that level. 

The panels facing the downslope side of the proposed building work (the 

greater bushfire risk) are metal panels.  The panels to the upslope side of the 

building are timber panels made of bushfire resistant timber. 

There are spaces between the timber panels ranging up to openings of 

sufficient width to permit a person in a wheel chair passing through the panels 

at the public entrance off the Plaza.  The timber panels are supported by a 

metal frame and the timber panels do not extend through levels 1 or 0. 

At levels 0 and 1 the external walls are substantially concrete with openings 

protected to achieve a BAL 40 in AS 3959.  It should be noted hat there is no 

requirement for the building to be compliant with the construction 

requirements of AS 3959 to meet the DtS provisions of the Determination as 

there are no construction requirements for this Class of building. 

The occupants to the building are broadly classified as ‘the community’ as 

there will be a highly accessible pathway from the Base to the Pinnacle for all 

persons at all times of the year other than during conditions when the Park is 

closed or there are excessive winds. 

The building surveyor has identified the maximum number of occupants to be 

present at any one time at the Base is 204. 

The following is a summary of the fire protection requirements for the Base 

identified by the building surveyor to comply with the DtS provisions of the 

NCC; 

1. Load bearing elements, the floor and shafts require fire resistance.  The 

machine room is fire isolated from the remainder of the building.  

Otherwise there is no fire compartmentation other than at floor levels 

by the DtS provisions and the building is not a large isolated building. 

2. The external walls of the building are required to be non-combustible 

where they are not loadbearing.  The timber panels to the upslope side 

of the building are bushfire resistant timber which is unlikely to meet 

the requirement for non-combustibility in AS 1530.1 and this issue is 

to be addressed as a performance solution. 

3. Linings and materials are required to have the required fire hazard 

properties. 

4. Exits and exit pathways are provided that are compliant with the DtS 

provisions of the NCC. 

5. A sprinkler system is to be provided to the building in accordance with 

Clause E1.5 of the NCC and AS 2118.1. 

6. A fire hydrant system is required in accordance with AS 2419.1.  This 

includes a static water storage of 288,000 litres of water in accordance 
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with the standard as well as pumps to achieve the required flows and 

pressure.  This aspect of the proposed building work will be subject to 

a performance solution. 

7. Fire hose reels are to be provided in accordance with the DtS 

provisions of the NCC. 

8. Emergency lighting and illuminated exit signage is to be provided in 

accordance with the DtS provisions of the NCC. 

9. An emergency plan for structural fire safety will be necessary prior to 

the occupation of the building in accordance with the General Fire 

Regulations and approved by the Chief Officer. 

The occupants of the proposed building will be a consistent with the range of 

characteristics for occupants that will visit the Pinnacle.  This ranges from 

individuals through to large groups with a broad cross section of ages.  These 

visitors may have disabilities that affect their ability to recognise a fire event 

and / or their ability to evacuate in the event of a fire that is consistent with the 

broad range of disability that is present in the community. 

3.1.2 Proposed Performance Solution 

The proposed alternative solution applied in this assessment includes 

compliance with the drawings provided at Attachment 3.00 and compliance 

with the DtS provisions of the NCC for the new building work other than: 

• The external walls have combustible materials in the timber screen 

which is provided to a part of the upper level, and 

• The fire hydrant water supply has a capacity for 1 hour of flow in 

accordance with AS 2419.1 instead of 4 hours.  This is in addition to 

the water supply required for the fire sprinkler system. 

The additional fire protection elements to be provided to the proposed building 

work include the following; 

1. The external timber screen is to terminate at least 300mm above the 

surrounding horizontal surface (ground).  No garbage receptacles of 

other combustible material is to be stored either permanently or 

temporarily against the timber screen.  This arrangement is to be 

confirmed on a weekly basis on the essential maintenance statement. 

2. A fire detection and occupant warning system is to be provided to the 

building in accordance with AS 1670.1 which is monitored by the TFS.  

Smoke detection is not required to the area within the open timber 

screen at the upper level where sprinkler protection is provided. 

3. A PA system is to be provided with an ability to communicate with 

occupants in and around the building. 
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4. Fire separation (60/60/60) is to be provided between the machine room 

and the remainder of the building at levels 0 and 1. 

5. Access to exits directly outside from all levels of the building is to be 

retained. 

6. The two internal stairs are to be fire isolated stairs fitted with smoke 

seals rated to 200
o
C for 30 minutes. 

7. The Lounge / Ticket Sales / Gifts enclosure at Level 2 is to be enclosed 

with BAL 40 construction in accordance with AS 3959. 

8. Portable extinguishers (i.e. 6A:40B(E)) are to be provided for first 

response fire fighting in addition to fire hose reels.  Staff are to be 

trained in the operation of first response fire fighting equipment. 

This list of features and measures identified above is referred to as the 

proposed performance solution for the remainder of this assessment. 

An integration matrix is provided below to assist with understanding the 

operation of fire protection systems is provided below 

Integration Matrix – Base 

 Outputs 

Inputs Occupant 

Warning 

Base 

notification 

Brigade 

alert 

Door 

Closure 

Mechanical 

Shutdown 

Louvre 

opening 

Smoke Detector 

Activation 

1. 2. 3. NA NA NA 

MCP Activation 4. 4. 4. NA NA NA 

Sprinkler 

Activation 

5. 5. 5. NA NA NA 

 

1. Occupant warning is to sound across the building on detection of 

smoke in the building. 

2. A message is to be provided to the Pinnacle control room that smoke 

has been detected in the building. 

3. ASE is to provide an automatic message to the TFS that fire has been 

detected at the Base. 

4. The activation of the MCP is to replicate the outputs for the smoke 

detection. 

5. The activation of the sprinkler system is to replicate the outputs for the 

smoke detection system. 
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3.1.3 DtS and Performance Requirements 

The building surveyor has identified that the proposed building work is not 

compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC for the following reasons; 

DtS provision Performance 

Requirement/s 

Objective 

An external combustible 

timber screen is not compliant 

with Clause 3.1b of 

Specification C1.1 of the 

NCC. 

CP1 and CP2 Occupant safety 

The fire fighting water supply 

is not compliant with AS 

2118.1 and AS 2419.1. 

EP1.3 Fire brigade 

intervention. 

 

3.2 Assessment of Performance Solution 

A number of fire scenarios are considered that examine in particular the 

impact on occupant fire safety associated with not complying with the DtS 

provisions of the NCC. 

3.2.1 Occupant Safety 

External Fire – Not Bushfire 
This fire scenario is considered because a combustible timber screen is 

provided externally to a part of the upper level of the building.  Where there is 

pedestrian access to the upper level of the Plaza the public pass through the 

timber screen to reach the enclosure being the ticket office and lounge.  The 

timber screen is open between the timber members. 

The frame supporting the timber screen is a metal structure with steel posts 

and metal girts where the timber screen is supported off the surrounding 

ground as described in the proposed performance solution. 

Internally these timber members are compliant with the NCC as they are of 

sufficient density and thickness when provided in a sprinkler protected 

building.  The extent of the DtS non-compliance is associated with the 

potential for external ignition and vertical fire spread in  a Type A building (as 

proposed) where the occupants of the upper level are threatened by vertical 

fire spread from lower levels. 

This requirement is less applicable in this situation because the timber screen 

is only provided to the upper level of the building.  At the lower levels the 

external cladding is concrete and glazing which is fully compliant with the DtS 

provisions of the NCC. 



 

Page 25 

If the Base building were a single storey building and (say) the lower levels 

were incorporated into a basement level the structural fire protection 

provisions would permit the external construction to be combustible. 

In this assessment it is concluded that the proposed performance solution 

provides an acceptable level of fire safety because; 

• The timber screen is provided at the upper level of the building only 

and as a consequence there is no potential for the screen to cause 

vertical fire spread to higher levels if ignited. 

• There is a lower level of potential for the external timber screen to be 

ignited where it is elevated above ground level.  Where it is closer to 

finished ground level there is a management procedure in place to limit 

the potential for ignition by controlling combustible material adjacent 

to the screen as described in the performance solution. 

• While an unconventional arrangement, the provision of a sprinkler 

system in the building where the is no infill between the timber means 

that, if there is ignition of the timber members that does spread 

vertically, the activation of the sprinkler system near the edge of the 

enclosure will provide some benefit in both suppressing the fire and 

wetting the timber in the vicinity. 

• From an occupant safety perspective the ignition of the timber screen 

will not create a hot layer that could impact on the tenability of Level 2 

because the timber screen is an open structure.  If a fire occurs heat and 

smoke will vent to atmosphere and there will be no adverse impact on 

occupant safety for the period required to evacuate the occupants. 

• The timber screen is not structural. 

• The proposed timbers are bushfire resistant and as a consequence there 

is a lower probability of ignition. 

In this context it is concluded that an acceptable level of structural fire safety 

is provided notwithstanding that there is timber screen to the perimeter of the 

building. 

3.2.2 Fire Brigade Intervention 

With respect to fire brigade intervention to a structural fire to the Base it is 

apparent that the brigade arrival at the building is likely to be substantially 

improved compared to the Pinnacle.  The response time is likely to be 

consistent with the response time to an out urban suburb of between 5 and 10 

minutes though this would be dependent on traffic conditions and the 

availability of appliances (i.e. there may be multiple events occurring a the 

same time). 
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In this scenario it is considered that the provision of a static water supply with 

a capacity for 2 hydrants operating for a period of 1 hour is sufficient for the 

following reasons; 

• The building is provided with a sprinkler system and in the event of a 

more significant fire the sprinkler system is likely to have controlled 

the fire development to the extent necessary to allow for a more 

effective response by fire fighters as the fire is more likely to be able to 

allow for an offensive fire fighting strategy.  That being the case the 

demand for water supply by the hydrants will be reduced.  If the 

sprinkler is not effective because of the location of the fire, the 

responding fire fighters would be able to isolate the sprinkler operation 

and conserve water for use with hose streams. 

• In this proposed performance solution the building is a Type A 

building with a total floor area determined by the building surveyor of 

1,651m
2
.  The machinery rooms is a separate fire compartment at 

levels 0 and 1 and this creates relatively small fire compartments for a 

Type A building.  Where there are small fire compartments this 

translates to a smaller fuel load and a reduced potential for a severe fire 

and a fire with a longer duration of burning. 

• There is a level entry at each of the levels within the building and this 

allows for a more efficient response from the responding fire brigade 

as fire fighters are able to provide water connections outside of the 

building and enter at the level of fire origin with charged fire hoses.  

Connecting to standpipes in fire isolated stairs is more challenging as it 

is necessary to get equipment to the standpipe and it is necessary to 

boost the flow and pressure off the fire main as opposed to using the 

appliance to boost flow and pressure directly to hoses. 

• Smoke detection is provided to the building which would not be a 

required system by the DtS provisions because of the provision of the 

sprinkler system.  The provision of the fire detection system means that 

there will be a more efficient and timely response by the TFS in the 

event of fire even when the building is not occupied as the fire brigade 

are automatically notified on the detection of smoke in the relevant 

parts of the building.  This means that the fire brigade are more likely 

to arrive earlier than that anticipated by compliance with the DtS 

provisions.  An earlier arrival will mean that there is a higher 

likelihood that the fire will be smaller, particularly with the existence 

of the sprinkler system, and that the actions of the brigade will be more 

effective. 

In this assessment it is concluded that an acceptable level of fire fighting 

facility is provide in the proposed performance solution. 
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4. Bushfire Protection – The Pinnacle 

While the bushfire assessment is undertaken in accordance with the 

requirements of the Building Act 2016 (the Act) and the NCC (like the 

structural fire safety assessment above) there are differences associated with 

the standards that are adopted which make this assessment substantially 

different from the structural fire assessment.  For this reason the bushfire 

assessment is separated from the structural fire assessment even though there 

are some overlapping elements. 

This assessment is provided to support an application for a certificate of likely 

compliance from the building surveyor which will then form a part of the 

application for a building permit from the building permit authority (the 

Council) for the proposed building work.  Where there is a performance 

solution for the bushfire protection, as in the case in this instance, there is a 

statutory referral requirement from the building surveyor to the TFS prior to 

the approval of the building work and prior to the occupation of the building in 

accordance with the Building Regulations.  Consultation has also occurred 

with the TFS in the preparation of this report. 

In preparing this assessment it is noted that it is important to achieve a high 

level of integration with the Mount Wellington Fire Management Strategy [6] 

at the design stage and in the further review of this strategy in the future.
1
  

This integration with the current Strategy is provided in this assessment. 

For this part of the assessment the scope of the work for Castellan is to provide 

a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) for the proposed building work 

which establishes the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) and a performance 

solution in accordance with the methodology identified In the NCC where the 

proposed building is not compliant with the DtS provisions of the Directors 

Determination on Bushfire [7]. 

For the purpose of this assessment it is assumed that there is no requirement 

under the planning scheme or the Wellington Park Act 1993 for a bushfire 

assessment.  However it is noted that there is some uncertainty about whether 

or not this is the case and in response to this uncertainty a separate report is 

provided which assesses both nodes against the provisions of Planning 

Directive 5 (PD5) (Attachment 5.00).  In this assessment it is not accepted that 

this assessment is required though it is provided to ensure that there is a 

complete assessment of the proposed development. 

4.1 Introduction 

The relevant statutory provisions, subordinate legislation and standards 

applied in this bushfire assessment are; 

• The Building Act 2016 (the Act), 

                                                 
1
 It is noted that the Strategy is currently due for review at the time of preparing this report.   
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• The Building Regulations 2016 (the Regulations) which adopts Part 1A 

of the Building Regulations 2014 (rescinded), 

• The National Construction Code (NCC) [8]
2
, 

• The Directors Determination on Bushfire Protection [7], 

• Australian Standard AS 3959 [9], and 

• The Approved Form issued by the Chief Officer of the Tasmania Fire 

Service (TFS) [10]. 

As identified for the structural fire safety assessment, it is important to note 

that compliance with the building regulations does not mean that there is no 

residual fire risk from the threat of bushfire.  The level of residual risk which 

is acceptable in this report is consistent with that risk that remains where the 

new building work is fully compliant with the prescriptive Deemed-to-Satisfy 

(DtS) provisions of the NCC. 

It should be noted that the policy settings applied by the government through 

the adoption of AS 3959 [9], in particular the assumption of a maximum 

Forest Fire Danger Index (FFDI) of 50 which is exceeded during normal 

bushfire seasons, are not conservative and as a consequence it is possible that 

the mitigation measures employed may not be sufficient in more severe 

conditions.  This applies whether the proposed development is assessed 

against the DtS provisions or this performance assessment.  When this occurs 

and emphasis is placed on occupant safety. 

In addition, AS 3959 makes the following qualification; 

…this Standard cannot guarantee that a building will survive a 

bushfire event on every occasion.  This is substantially due to the 

degree of vegetation management, the unpredictable nature and 

behaviour of bushfire, and extreme weather conditions. 

In this context an initial assessment is undertaken of the proposed node at the 

Pinnacle against the prescriptive Deemed-to-Satisfy (DtS) provisions of the 

regulatory regime.  A performance approach can be provided where it is 

considered impractical or preferable to depart from the prescriptive standards. 

This report does not consider; 

• Any other objective beyond compliance with the building regulations 

identified above, 

• Any deliberate or malicious acts where fire is started to damage 

property or cause injury.  This is outside of the scope of this 

assessment, and 

                                                 
2
 The Building Code of Australia is Volume 1 of the National Construction Code (NCC). 
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• Any storage or handling of dangerous substances beyond minor storage 

quantities associated with the operation of the accommodation 

complex.  No special hazards as defined in the NCC have been 

identified. 

4.2 Overview of the Statutory Scheme 

The Act (at Section 11(1)) establishes that building work needs to comply with 

the Act and the National Construction Code (NCC) ‘unless otherwise 

authorised under [the] Act’. 

The Building Regulations (2016) deals with work in hazardous areas (at Part 

5) and Division 6 deals with bushfire prone areas.  Schedule 6 to the 

Regulations deals with savings and transitional provisions where it is 

established that divisions 1 and 3 of the Building Regulations 2014 (the 

Regulations) remain in force until the state wide planning provisions come 

into effect. 

By way of background the building complex is divided into two parts that are 

connected by a walkway where there is fire separation at both ends of the 

walkway.  Where there is fire separation within a building like this NCC 

allows the complex to be considered two (2) separate buildings. 

The northern building is a Café and the classification of this building is Class 6 

in accordance with the NCC.  This building is not a vulnerable use and the 

bushfire prone area provisions of the Regulations do not apply to this building. 

The southern building being the larger building is the dock for the cable car, a 

restaurant, function room, sanctum, and function room along with other 

ancillary functions and is identified as the Visitor Centre.  This part of the 

building complex is a ‘vulnerable use’ as the building surveyor has defined 

this building as a Class 9b assembly building as defined in the NCC. 

 

The Visitor Centre is considered a Class 9b because it may be used for the 

assembly of people for social and theatrical purposes (for example) and it 

could be considered a place for the assembly of people for transit (the cable 

car). 

The Visitor Centre is also classified as a Class 6 restaurant and retail area.  If 

the cable car dock were a separate structure and the building were used solely 

for the purpose of a restaurant with other minor ancillary uses this building 
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would, like the café to the north, have no additional requirements for bushfire 

protection under the Regulations. 

The remainder of the Regulations applicable to bushfire prone areas (relevant 

to the Visitor Centre) establishes; 

• Compliance with Part 1A of the Regulations is required. 

• Compliance with the Director’s Determination satisfies the 

performance requirements of the NCC (at Regulation 11D), 

• A bushfire hazard management plan (BHMP) is required as it has been 

determined that specific bushfire protection measures should be 

applied to the building (at regulation 11F(1)), and 

• For the purpose of this assessment it is assumed that there is no 

requirement for bushfire protection in the planning assessment and as a 

consequence the planning permit does not establish the requirement for 

bushfire protection (at Regulation 11F(2)). 

In this context the Act also authorises the Director to make determinations 

relating to hazardous areas (at Section 20).  The following is an overview of 

the Director’s Determination – Requirements for Building in Bushfire-Prone 

Area (transitional) (the Determination) at they relate to the Visitor Centre. 

Consistent with the Regulations the Determination does not apply to a Class 6 

café or restaurant.  The Determination does apply to a Class 9 building which 

includes an assembly building (the Visitor Centre). 

Clause 3 of the Determination sets out the performance requirement which is 

considered in more detail in the performance assessment below.  As 

established in the NCC at Clause A0.1 the only mandatory requirement is the 

performance requirement.  A solution that complies with the DtS provisions of 

the NCC is deemed to satisfy the performance requirement in accordance with 

Clause A0.4 of the NCC.  The assessment methods and approach to be applied 

in the development and assessment of a performance solution are also 

provided in the NCC. 

The first step in the development of a performance or DtS solution is to 

undertake an assessment of the relevant prescriptive DtS provisions to 

establish the extent of the DtS non-compliance that needs to be considered.  

This process establishes the benchmark level of residual risk that is considered 

acceptable. 

4.3 Directors Determination for Bushfire – DtS Assessment 

There are five (5) elements to the DtS provisions of the Determination and 

these are considered below.  Again, this assessment only applies to the Visitor 

Centre.  It is reiterated that the DtS provisions are not mandatory. 
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4.3.1 Construction Requirements 

There is no construction requirement for the proposed building work given the 

building is Class 9b.  Construction requirements exist for Class 1, 2 and 3 

buildings along with associated Class 10a buildings.  Notwithstanding there is 

some benefit associated with the materials that are to be utilised and these are 

considered in the performance assessment. 

The width of the hazard management area is considered below.  The order of 

elements discussed does not follow the Determination. 

4.3.2 Hazard Management Areas 

The DtS provisions of the Determination would require the Visitor Centre to 

be provided with a hazard management area (HMA) ‘of sufficient dimensions 

and provides an area around the building which separates the building from the 

bushfire hazard.’  The requirement for the width of the HMA is found at Table 

4.4 of the Determination. 

There are several categories that may be applicable and these are considered 

below. 

A Does not apply because the building work is not proposed on a lot where there a 

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) was provided at the time of subdivision. 

B Applies as the land is a lot not provided with a BAL at the time of 

subdivision. 

C Does not apply as the building work is not an alteration or addition to an existing 

building. 

D Does not apply because the proposed building work is not for an accommodation 

building. 

E Applies where the proposed building work is a ‘vulnerable use’ as defined in 

Planning Directive 5.1 – Bushfire-Prone Areas Code (the Code) as opposed to a 

‘vulnerable use’ as defined in the Regulations.  As identified previously the 

proposed development is a ‘vulnerable use’ for the purpose of the Building 

Regulations. 

‘Vulnerable use’ for the purpose of the Code is provided in the definition of terms 

at Clause E1.3 of the Code.  For the purpose of the Code, ‘vulnerable use’ means 

a use that is within one of the following use classes; 

• Custodial Facility; 

• Educational and Occasional Care; 

• Hospital Services; 

• Residential if for respite centre, residential aged care home, retirement 

home, and group home. 

The proposed use does not fit within these use groups and is not a ‘vulnerable use’ 

for the purpose of the planning Code and as a consequence this option is not 

applicable.. 

F Does not apply because the proposed use is not a hazardous use as defined in the 

Determination (as opposed to the ‘hazardous use’ defined in the Code. 
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This means that the building, in accordance with the DtS provisions, needs to 

be; 

• Located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA no smaller than 

the separation distances required for BAL 29; and 

• Have a HMA established in accordance with a certified BHMP. 

The following is a BAL assessment used to establish the width of the HMA 

required by the DtS provisions of the Determination.  The proposed solution in 

this instance will include retaining vegetation up to the building where this 

occurs (there will be surface stone against the building in places) so that 

vegetation retention is maximised and there is minimal disturbance to the 

environment.  This will also produce a more appealing aesthetic outcome for 

patrons to the Pinnacle. 

That being the case the outcome in this instance will require the development 

of a performance solution in accordance with the NCC.  The following 

assessment provides sufficient detail to provide an appreciation of the extent 

of clearing that would be required by the DtS provisions.  This is not what is 

proposed in the performance solution. 

The following image shows an aerial image of the proposed development site 

with 10m contours superimposed on the image taken from the website 

www.thelist.tas.gov.au (the list). Also superimposed on this image are two 

points (C and G) that represent the approximate north east and southern 

extremities of the proposed building.  Around these points is a blue circle with 

a radius of 100m which represents the area of interest in the assessment of the 

bushfire threat for the purposes of AS 3959. 

The blue lines radiating from the centre to the circle represent the approximate 

location of an even grade taken from the contours on the website.  The red line 

radiating from the centre to the perimeter of the circle represents the steepest 

gradient to the downslope being identified as being roughly perpendicular to 

the contours.  The gradient of both of these lines across the ground surface is 

between 25
o
 and 30

o
.  It should be noted that the terrain is complex and 

variable and that this measurement is an average gradient over the length over 

the 100m distance. 
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The vegetation within 100m of the proposed facility is a combination of 

exposed rock scree and scrub.  The vegetation is discontinuous as there are 

large areas of surface rock which supports no vegetation.  This is evident in 

the above image.  This limits the ability of a bushfire to spread across the 

landscape. 

The existence of the carpark and other buildings and infrastructure to the west 

of the site on the upslope side of the building further limits the spread of fire 

from this direction. 

At this elevation and with this exposure the existence of vegetation with a 

height greater than 1.5m is rare.  As a consequence it is highly unlikely that 

there could be a fire front approaching the site.  A more likely scenario would 

be embers spotting to the landscape around the building from the east and for 

spot fires to be occurring in the patches of scrub. 

Conservatively the vegetation classification applied around the building is 

‘open scrub’ in accordance with the vegetation classification contained in AS 

3959.  This is described as ‘shrubs greater than 2m in height; 10-30% foliage 

cover with mixed species composition’.  This is clearly an exaggeration of the 

fuel load associated with those parts of the landscape where the ground cover 

is rock and there is no standing vegetation.  A more accurate vegetation 

classification may be a ‘low open shrubland’ which is more broadly described 

as grassland. 

Applying the Fire Danger Index (FDI) of 50 as per table 2.1 of AS 3959 the 

following table identifies the width of the hazard management area to achieve 

BAL 29 for different gradients under the vegetation up to 20
o
.  AS3959 does 

not provide a simplified assessment (Method 1) for gradients over 20
o
.  For 

gradients greater than 20
o
 Method 2 of AS 3959 needs to be applied. 
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Width of hazard management area at FDI 50 for BAL 29 

Gradient Width of Hazard 

Management Area - 

Scrub 

Width of Hazard 

Management Area - 

Grassland 

Up slope and flat > 13m > 6m 

Downslope >0 to 5
o
 > 15m > 7m 

Downslope >5 to 10
o
 > 17m > 8m 

Downslope >10 to 15
o
 > 19m > 10m 

Downslope >15 to 20
o
 > 21m > 11m 

 

For slopes greater than 20
o
 under the bushfire prone vegetation the radiant heat 

flux needs to be established by calculation.  The Method 2 algorithm (from AS 

3959) is not applied to determine a BAL of 29kW/m
2
 in this assessment as the 

algorithms are based on assumptions that are not applicable to this 

environment.  In particular the algorithm is based on a flame front width of 

100m and a significant fire run prior to impact on the proposed building.  In 

this instance there are significant amounts of surface stone to the downslope 

side of the building and the extent of the fire run from the down slope 

direction is significantly affected by the organ pipes (near vertical rock 

formation) that is a significant break in the fire run approximately 200m to the 

east of the proposed building. 

For the purpose of this assessment it is sufficient to roughly assume that the 

DtS requirement for the width of the HMA where the gradient is between 20 

and 28
o
 would be less than 40m for scrub vegetation classification and 20m or 

grassland vegetation classification. 

As identified previously this width of HMA is not provided in the proposed 

solution and a performance assessment is necessary to justify allowing 

vegetation to be retained up to the proposed building complex.  The 

performance assessment is provided at Section 4.4 of this report. 

4.3.3 Water Supply for Fire Fighting 

The Determination establishes (among other things) the DTS requirement for 

fire fighting water supply for bushfire protection.  It should be noted that there 

is a greater requirement for a fire fighting water supply for building structural 

fires than that required for bushfire. 

There is no reticulated water supply to the site so Clause 4.3 of the 

Determination would require a static water supply in compliance with Table 

4.3B of the Determination located near the building and provided with 

hardstand and suitable connections to allow the responding fire brigade to 

connect to the water supply to achieve compliance with the DtS provisions. 
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The following table identifies the elements necessary to comply with Table 

4.3B and a description of the proposed solution. 

Element of 

Table 4.3B 

Requirement Provision 

A The building area is to be within 

90m of the static water supply. 

The location of the static water supply 

is further from the building. 

B A remote offtake is permitted. 

 

 

 

A volume of 10kl is required as a 

dedicated fire fighting water 

supply for each building. 

The static water supply is 

required to be constructed of 

material to ensure the reliability 

of the supply. 

A remote offtake is provided in the 

form of fire hydrants off the static 

water supply.  Coverage in accordance 

with A is achieved where remote 

offtakes are considered. 

In excess of 20kl is provided in the 

static water supply to satisfy the 

requirement for building structural fire 

safety. 

A concrete static water supply is 

provided that is compliant with this 

requirement. 

C There are requirements for 

pipework, fittings and 

accessories. 

The proposed solution will be 

compliant with this DtS requirement. 

D There is a requirement for signage 

to the static water supply. 

The proposed solution will be 

compliant with this DtS requirement. 

E A hardstand is required adjacent 

to the static water supply to allow 

for access by the responding 

appliance. 

The proposed solution will be 

compliant with this DtS requirement. 

 

In this context the proposed fire fighting water supply is to be compliant with 

the DtS provisions of the Determination. 

4.3.4 Property Access 

As identified above the DtS requirement would be for a road access to the hard 

stand at the static water supply with coverage within 90m.  The proposed 

solution for this aspect of the proposed development is described above for the 

fire fighting water supply.  This arrangement is compliant with the DtS 

provisions of the Determination. 

The Determination would require property access in accordance with Table 

4.2 of the Determination including access to within 90m to the furthest part of 

the building and access to the hard stand for the static water supply. 
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In this instance the proposed building is accessed via a public road being 

Pinnacle Road.  As the proposed building work is being undertaken on public 

land under lease there is no lot or property boundary that can be used to 

differentiate between the public road and the and the property access.  For the 

purpose of this assessment it is assumed that, in this DtS assessment, the 

property access begins at the proposed lease management area which is 

roughly the edge of Pinnacle Road to the west of the proposed building. 

In the proposed solution the property access for the fire brigade appliance is 

limited to the area adjacent to the proposed static water supply.  As such the 

proposed development would fall into element A of Table 4.2 and there would 

be no specific design and construction requirements for the property access. 

However, this arrangement is not compliant with Clause 4.2(2) of the 

Determination as access for the appliance is not provided to within 90m of the 

furthest part of the building. 

A performance solution is necessary for this element of the bushfire 

assessment and this is developed below and has included consultation with the 

Tasmania Fire Service (TFS) in defining an appropriate level of access to the 

building commensurate with the level of risk presented.  This performance 

solution is developed at section 4.4 of this report. 

4.3.5 Emergency Plan  

An Emergency Plan in accordance with Table 4.5 is necessary to comply with 

the DtS provisions as a part of the new building complex (the Visitor Centre) 

is being constructed that is a ‘vulnerable use’ in a bushfire prone area. 

Table 4.5 requires the emergency plan to the compliant with the TFS Bushfire 

emergency Planning Guidelines and approved by the TFS. 

An emergency plan is to be developed in consultation with the TFS that meets 

the DtS provisions.  In this instance it is proposed that the emergency plan 

should be developed and approved by the TFS prior to the issue of the 

occupancy permit as is the case for the approval of the evacuation plan for the 

building in accordance with the General Fire Regulations.  The emergency 

plan is to be developed consistent with the principles identified in this 

assessment. 

4.3.6 Summary 

In summary the proposed building work is to be compliant with the DtS 

provisions of the NCC with the following exceptions; 

• The width of the HMA is less than that required by the DtS provisions, 

and 

• Access for the fire brigade appliance is not to within 90m of the 

furthest part of the building. 
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An emergency plan approved by the TFS is also required. 

4.4 Performance Solution Assessment – The Determination 

This part of the assessment is an assessment against the performance 

requirement for bushfire appearing in the Determination and applying the 

methodology prescribed in the NCC as adopted by the Act. 

The methodology required by the NCC for the assessment of performance 

solution is described at Section 2.2.2 of this report. 

The relevant performance requirement is provided at Clause 3 of the 

Determination and is extracted below. 

 

From subsection (2) of Clause 3 it is apparent there are no requirements for the 

fire resistance of the structure as identified previously as the relevant part of 

the building is Class 9b and Class 6. 

From the DtS non-compliances identified it is apparent that the two elements 

of the performance requirement that require a response are items (b) and (d).  

Item (c) is compliant with the DtS provisions. 

4.4.1 The Proposed Performance Solution 

In response to the DtS non-compliances that have been identified the 

following is a list of additional items to be provided to the proposed building 

work to ensure that an equivalent level of residual risk is provided; 

1. Both buildings (the Café and the Visitor Centre) in the complex are to 

be constructed in accordance with the requirements of AS 3959 for 

BAL 40.  The structure is to be largely concrete and masonry with 

fixed closed glazing panels of toughened glass as the external façade.  
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A concrete roof is provided other than where there is a small section of 

roof glazing is provided to the stair well.  The loadbearing parts of the 

external wall are required to have a fire resistance level in accordance 

with the structural fire requirement and the non-loadbearing parts are 

required to be non-combustible in the DtS provisions of the NCC for a 

building fire.  None of the elements of the proposed building work are 

a requirement for the DtS provisions of the NCC for bushfire. 

2. Fire separation is to be provided at both ends of the walkway 

connecting the two buildings as described for the structural fire 

performance assessment. Fire separation provides potential for 

horizontal evacuation within the building if there are occupants 

remaining on site when a bushfire approaches.  This should be 

considered a layer of redundancy in the bushfire strategy.  A plan 

showing the location of fire / smoke separation is provided at 

Attachment 1.00. 

3. An external siren is to be provided that generates an audible waring to 

the public in the area of the Pinnacle to commence evacuation. 

4. Fire hydrants are to be provided in the locations shown on the drawings 

provided at Attachment 1.00.  This provides a level of coverage 

beyond the building to the east that significantly exceeds the 

requirement of the DtS provisions. 

5. The volume of water provided to the fire fighting water supply 

significantly exceeds the requirement for the DtS provisions of the 

Determination for bushfire. 

6. An emergency plan and evacuation plan is to be developed for the site 

which includes, 

a. The identification of conditions when the cable car is to be 

docked, 

b. Conditions when the cable car does not commence operations 

in the morning and the Pinnacle facility is closed, and 

c. Procedures to be followed by the Chief Warden and the Deputy 

Warden. 

7. The emergency plan should be revised annually before the bushfire 

season to ensure that the triggers applied in the emergency plan 

coincide with the Strategy for Park closure applied by Park 

management.   

Preliminary meetings were held with the TFS to discuss both bushfire and 

structural fire protection strategies where the option as described in the 

performance solution was advanced and considered.  In principle support was 

provided for the solution as outlined. 
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4.4.2 Description of the Land and Adjacent Land 

The Pinnacle site is a part of a parcel of land (CT 126375/1, PID 5587226), 

identified as 100 Pinnacle Road, Mount Wellington.  This land forms part of 

the Wellington Park and is described in detail in the previous discussion for 

the performance solution for structural fire safety. 

The adjacent land in this instance is taken to be land within the Park in the 

near vicinity of the site.  Within this area there are a number of built structures. 

 

The above image shows the extent of the building being points C and G with 

blue circles with a radius of 100m provided around those points as previously 

identified.  Part of the organ pipes can be seen to the east of the blue circles.  

The communications tower is to the bottom left of the image and the toilets are 

shown to the top left with the car park in between.  The existing lookout is 

shown more centrally and it is understood that the lookout will be removed as 

a function of this development. 

In the above image the extent of surface stone around the proposed 

development is apparent (grey interspersed between the green vegetation) and 

this is a significant attribute of the natural environment that limits the threat of 

bushfire in this location.  The ground falls to the east and the existence of the 

organ pipes is also a significant benefit in terms of reducing the potential for 

the spread of fire across the ground from this direction. 

The following image is also extracted from ‘the list’ website and shows the 

vegetation classification applied to this area from TasVeg 3.   
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In the above image; 

Colour Community Description 

Pink Highland and treeless vegetation (HHE) Eastern alpine heathland 

Green Dry eucalypt forest and woodland (DCO) Eucalyptus coccifera forest 

and woodland 

Grey Agricultural, urban and exotic 

vegetation 

(FUM) Extra urban - miscellaneous 

 

In reality the alpine heathland (treeless) vegetation extends to the edge of the 

summit of the organ pipes and there is little vegetation occurring on the organ 

pipes.  The straight line delineation between the alpine heath and the forest / 

woodland is a crude approximation of the boundary between these two 

vegetation types. 

With respect to fire attributes, the alpine heathland is described as very 

sensitive though of moderate flammability.  The alpine heath is at or 

approaching a climax community and there appears to be little evidence of 

bushfire.  This is the case notwithstanding that there has been large numbers of 

visitors to the Pinnacle for a long time and at a time when the prevalence of 

smoking and carelessly discarding smoking material on the ground during the 

summer would have been significantly more common than occurs today. 

The fire attributes for the DCO vegetation is described as high sensitivity and 

moderate flammability. 
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The moderate level of flammability, the elevation of the site (alpine) and the 

sparseness of the vegetation have contributed to a low level of fire history.  

The following image is taken from ‘the list’ website. 

 

The only recorded bushfire in this area is the 1966/67 bushfire that is 

recognised as a catastrophic event and the worst bushfire in Tasmanian history 

in terms of life and property loss.  The line of demarcation for this fire event 

runs north / south along the straight line that is the boundary between the 

alpine heath and forest / woodland vegetation.   

Again it is anticipated that this is a crude approximation of the edge of the 

1966/67 fire.  It is reasonably foreseeable that some spot fires may have 

occurred in the heath at the top of the organ pipes however it is unlikely to 

have spread along the top of the organ pipes as indicated.  It is more plausible 

that the fire spread was limited to the bottom of the organ pipes to the east of 

the site. 

The fire history for the broader region is provided in the following image.  

Again the points C and G are highlighted as well as the location of the base 

site.  Drainage lines are also identified.  The 1966/67 fire is the only recorded 

bushfire reported in close proximity to the site to the west. 

The following image shows actual bushfires as a black hatched area and 

completed planned burns are shown with and orange and black hatching. The 

completed planned burns occur largely at the urban interface with the intention 

of limiting the bushfire impact on urban development.  It is noted that the Base 

site is within the area that has had planned burns in the past and were there is a 

benefit to the community associated with the management of vegetation in this 
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area.  This will be discussed further in the bushfire assessment for the Base 

site. 

 

The area highlighted in orange in the following image is the extent of a 

bushfire that occurred on Australia Day 1983.  The source of the fire is 

described as unknown and burnt 272Ha. 

 

The following fire area highlighted in orange is known as the Tolosa fire.  This 

fire burnt 638Ha of land and is described as an accidental fire that escaped.  It 

appears that the fire approached the Pinnacle though did not spread into the 

alpine heath vegetation. 
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A number of fires also occurred further to the north on 1 January 1978 as 

shown on the following image. 

 

The following fire also occurred on 1 January 1985 though further to the north 

and removed from the development site. 
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The existing fire management plan for the Pinnacle is describe in the Amended 

Mount Wellington Management Plan (MWMP) 2013 [11] and the Fire 

Management Strategy for Wellington Park – Revision 1 [6].  From discussion 

with the Trust the fire management strategy is due for review though this is not 

likely to occur prior to the assessment of the proposed MWCC development. 

At Clause 5.2.1 of the WPMP the bushfire strategy for the Park is described.  

The following points are noted; 

• A balanced approach is necessary between protecting biodiversity, life 

safety and property protection, 

• Bushfire management in the Park is the responsibility of the Trust 

however the lead agency to respond to bushfire in the Park is the TFS, 

• The fire management strategy is to be reviewed every 5 years and 

planned fire burns are scheduled over a 15 year period, 

• The Park contains extensive fire trails as a strategy for undertaking 

planned burns and fighting fires, 

• Close the Park to all public access during periods of extreme and / or 

catastrophic Fire Danger Rating (FDR) as declared by the TFS, and 

when there are active bushfires in or adjoining the Park.  Place signs on 

all major public access points regarding potential closures during such 

periods. 
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In addition at Clause 8.5.4 the WPMP prescribes the requirement for a 

development application.  Two dot points relate specifically to bushfire and 

these state; 

• An assessment of the potential risks of the proposed use or 

development to the Parks values and measures to mitigate and manage 

those identified risks, in particular bushfire risk, and 

• For habitable buildings as defined in the [BCA], a BHMP or exemption 

certificate prepared in accordance with Planning Directive 5… 

An assessment of the potential risks to the Parks values is described below.  

While Planning Directive 5 is no longer a discussion on this aspect of the 

WPMP is provided at Attachment 7.00. 

In this context the Fire Management Strategy for Wellington Park exists.  The 

following points in the Strategy are noted; 

• A comprehensive approach has been developed for the management of 

bushfire in and around the Park.  Significant resources have been 

applied historically and ongoing to the development of a strategic 

approach to protecting, natural values, cultural values and use values. 

• The fire management strategy includes the following elements which 

are defined in more detail in the Strategy; 

o The strategy, 

o Ongoing investigations into fuel loads in strategic locations to 

develop an appreciation of the threat posed by bushfire, 

o A risk assessment of current assets and the implementation of 

appropriate mitigation measures, 

o Development of protocols for interagency communications to 

maximise the deployment of resources, 

o Ongoing periodic review and review following fire events, 

o A multifaceted approach to fire detection in the Park, 

o A multi-agency response to fire in the Park to undertake fire 

fighting activities, 

o The use of controlled burning to manage fuel loads in strategic 

locations, 

o A comprehensive arrangement of vehicle access / fire trails and 

access to defined water points, 

o The use of fire breaks, 
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With particular reference to the development at the Pinnacle the Strategy also 

makes some notable conclusions; 

The summit of Mount Wellington has by far the greatest usage of any 

part of the Park.  Tourists and sightseers may be at risk if a large 

wildfire cut Pinnacle Road, or even covered it with smoke.  In this 

situation, it would be safer for visitors to stay at the carpark at the 

summit which is large enough to provide a safe refuge from wildfires, 

rather than trying to ‘escape’ by hurriedly driving down the road. (at 

page 56). 

This is the existing strategy at the summit.  Granted the park is closed on 

extreme / catastrophic FDR days and when there is fire present in the Park and 

as a consequence the likelihood of the public being caught in a large wildfire 

with extreme bushfire conditions is significantly reduced.  In addition the 

mitigation measures implicit in the Strategy described above also significantly 

reduce the level of threat. 

At face value it would seem that the provision of a structure designed to 

withstand bushfire (the Pinnacle development) is a significant improvement in 

the level of bushfire protection provided to the public that will be at the 

summit whether or not the MCC cable car project proceeds. 

With respect to other structures at the summit Table 10 (at ii) of the 

Management Action Summary forming part of the Strategy identifies two 

assets at risk being; 

• Lookout/ interpretation area at the summit of Mount Wellington – Low 

current fine fuel load in adjacent vegetation – General comments and 

recommended fire protection measures are ‘Structure is stone and glass 

– not combustible’ and ‘General maintenance to prevent any build-up 

of flammable vegetation within 1m of the building.’ 

• Radio and television transmitters at the summit of Mount Wellington - 

Low current fine fuel load in adjacent vegetation – General comments 

and recommended fire protection measures are ‘Situated in a relatively 

low fire risk area’ and ‘General maintenance to remove any build-up of 

flammable vegetation and other materials close to the buildings.’ 

It is noted that the retention of flammable vegetation up to within 1m of the 

buildings as identified above will mean that there is a possibility of direct 

flame impingement on the building however the impact of the direct flame 

impingement is mitigated by the reduced probability of ignition, the sparse 

nature of the flammable vegetation and the resistance of the structures.  This 

response is a proportionate response to the risk for these buildings.  As will be 

described in the following section of this report describing the proposed 

development the structure is also fire resistant and a similar arrangement for 

the management of vegetation adjacent to the Pinnacle building is proposed. 

The following is a series of images included to show the nature of the 

vegetation to be retained around the building.  Some vegetation removal will 
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be necessary to undertake construction though it is understood that the 

objective is to minimise the disturbance of the vegetation around the building 

work. 

The following image shows a number of points around the proposed building 

work which are reference points for the following photo description of 

vegetation. 

 

The following photos were taken on 23 September 2018 with the assistance of 

Leary and Cox Land Surveyors to identify each of these positions with 

sufficient accuracy to be able to identify the vegetation at these locations. 

In the following photo the surveyor is located centrally to the photo with a 

GPS navigator and a square white board.  The lookout is included in the image 

to provide assistance with the position of the photo.  This photo is taken to 

show the vegetation above point A which will be the retain vegetation above 

the proposed building. 

To the right side of this image is a section of rock scree that runs down the 

slope which extends under the walkway that connects the two parts of the 

building and where the fire separation exists.  This rock scree forms part of the 

strategy to control the potential for fire spread around the fire 

compartmentation external to the building. 
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The following image is taken of Point A from the south looking at the rock 

scree behind point A. 
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The following image shows point taken from a more northerly position with 

the transmission tower to the rear to assist with orientation of the image. 

 

The following image is looking at point B with the lookout included for 

orientation. 
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In the above image it can be seen that there is a significant upslope gradient 

above point B with a low probability of fire spread across the surface from the 

upslope direction because of the surface rock. 

The following image is of Point C with the trig station behind and the lookout 

tot the right side of the image.  The vegetation in the foreground is on the 

downslope side of the building. 

 

The following image is Point C with the transmission tower to the rear. 
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The following two images show point G at the north end of the site with the 

transmission tower and lookout in the background.  The vegetation in the 

foreground of the image is on the downslope side of the building. 
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The following image is taken from Point G looking northwards. 
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The following is an image taken from Point G looking eastwards. 
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The following image is taken from Point C looking southwards. 

 

 

4.4.3 Description of the Proposed Development 

The proposed development is described elsewhere in detail.  In brief for the 

purpose of this assessment for bushfire protection the operation entails; 
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• The cable car will operate in broad terms for; 

o 9 hours per weekday in the winter, 

o 10 hours per weekend day in the winter, 

o 13 hours per week day in summer, 

o 14 hours per weekend day in the summer 

• The maximum number of occupants for the building complex based on 

exit width (as determined by the building surveyor) is 1188 persons.  

Sanitary facilities are provided for 1600 persons. 

• The Café is expected to operate through the hours that the cable car is 

operating, and 

• The restaurant is expected to operate in for lunches and evening meals. 

• Visitors to the Pinnacle will be able to drive to the summit or catch the 

cable car. 

The building complex is shown on the drawings provided at Attachment 1.00 

and includes the fire protection measures identified at Section 2.2.5 and 4.4.1 

of this report.  The particularly significant issues for the proposed development 

with respect to bushfire are; 

• The provision of a fire resistant building which satisfies the structural 

fire resistance requirements of the NCC for a Type A building and is 

compliant with the construction requirements to resist a radiant heat 

flux of 40kW/m
2
 and ember attack. 

• Window openings in the external façade are toughened glass and 

therefore more resistant to direct flame impingement as compared to 

laminated glass where there can be glazing failure associated with a 

temperature differential across the glazing system and a delamination 

because of heat exposure. 

• The existence of fire and smoke compartmentation within the building 

that allows for occupants to move from one part of the building to 

another depending on the nature and the direction of the threat, 

• The provision of an EWIS system that allows the chief warden to 

communicate with the occupants across the building in the event of an 

emergency, 

• The inclusion of an emergency plan where occupants will not be 

present in the building on days where extreme bushfire conditions exist 

or there are fires in the park resulting in the closure of the Park. 
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The occupants of the building will be staff and the public attending the facility.  

Staff will be trained in emergency procedures and the use of first response fire 

fighting equipment.  The public using the facility have a broad range of 

characteristics from the young through to the aged. 

The provision of the cable car will improve the level of access to the summit 

to the extent that people that may not have been able to make the trip to the 

lookout in the past will be provided with a safer and dignified access.  As such 

access would be possible for a broader range of people with physical 

disabilities.  A proportion of the occupants may also have intellectual 

disabilities that may also impair their ability to sense / respond to cues that a 

fire exists or to be able to evacuate without assistance. 

From a fire safety perspective this creates additional challenges and as a 

consequence the provision of fire and smoke compartmentation within the 

Pinnacle provides an opportunity to systematically evacuate causing minimal 

stress to the public.  This benefit is also provided to the occupants driving to 

the summit and being unable to use the car to leave because the Pinnacle Road 

is blocked as would be the case currently. 

4.4.4 Assessment of the Performance Solution 

The following is an assessment of a number of bushfire scenarios which 

emphasise the DtS non-compliance and test the proposed performance solution 

for the proposed building complex to determine whether or not the proposed 

performance solution achieves an equivalent level of fire safety as a DtS 

compliant solution. 

The following discussion of particular fire scenarios also provides examples 

for staff on the how the proposed performance solution is intended to operate. 

It should be noted that fire is a complex process and the following scenarios 

are a simplification of the range of possible fire scenarios that might arise.  

The Chief Warden will need to be responsive to the conditions as they arise at 

the time. 

Fire Scenario 1 – Extreme fire conditions 
If there is a fire in the area or extreme fire conditions are forecast Park 

management may have declared that the Park will be closed at a particular 

time prior to the advice warning and if that is the case the cable car will not be 

operating for the benefit of the public and the Pinnacle will not be operating.  

Park management will control the potential for vehicles, pedestrians and 

cyclists to enter the park.  If this is the case there would be no public present at 

the Pinnacle. 

Under these more severe conditions it is plausible that Pinnacle Road could be 

impassable and that there is no responding fire brigade to defend the Pinnacle 

and other structures at the summit. 
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If the Park is closed and there are no patrons at the Pinnacle the building is not 

performing as either a transport dock or as a place of assembly as there is no 

public presence.  The threat to the public is removed. 

It is noted that once the threat to the public is removed the building is 

ostensibly performing the function of an empty restaurant.  As discussed 

previously there are no bushfire requirements in the building regulations that 

would require any bushfire protection measures to a restaurant / café in a 

bushfire prone area. 

Notwithstanding, the building is classified as a mixed Class 9b and Class 6 

building and as a consequence there is a requirement for bushfire protection 

measures.  In accordance with the Determination this would include; 

• Hazard management areas – not provided, 

• A fire fighting water supply – provided, 

• Property access – provided though not to within 90m of the building as 

required by the DtS provisions, and 

• An emergency plan – provided. 

In response to potentially extreme fire conditions it is concluded that the 

proposed performance solution provides an equivalent level of bushfire 

protection as a DtS compliant arrangement for the following reasons. 

1. The threat to building occupants is substantially reduced given that the 

Pinnacle is closed to the public.  If staff are present at the Pinnacle they 

may allow members of the public to enter the building as a refuge 

though this will be dependent on the conditions and whether or not it is 

safe for staff to be present.  There would be relatively few people and 

this arrangement would be consistent with the current arrangement in 

the event that the Park is closed and there are people still at the 

summit. 

2. With an extreme fire spreading from the east towards Mount 

Wellington with the Park closed it is considered unlikely that fire 

brigade appliances would be deployed to the Pinnacle.  Under these 

conditions the resources of the various agencies responding to the 

bushfire would be stretched and there is a chance that resources 

deployed could be threatened on Pinnacle Road and / or unable to leave 

the Pinnacle because of a threat on Pinnacle Road.  In that scenario 

there should be no reliance on the turnout of fire fighting appliances to 

the Pinnacle and the adverse impact of the additional distance for fire 

fighters to approach fire hydrants is diminished. 

3. In this context the DtS compliant arrangement would be to provide a 

HMA between the bush and Visitor Centre with a width on the 

downslope side of approximately 40m.  Based on the assumptions 

implicit in AS 3959 this means that the DtS requirement would allow 
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for a radiant heat flux of 29kW/m
2
 on the building with no construction 

requirements to resist this radiant heat or ember attack.  Under these 

conditions it is plausible that the building would be threatened 

particularly if there is no-one present to actively defend the property.  

By comparison, in the proposed performance solution the building is 

built to resist a radiant heat flux and some direct flame impingement 

that is proportionate to the level of threat presented.  The structure is 

largely concrete and glass with barriers provided that are selected to 

resist the bushfire threat.  The structure built in accordance with the 

performance solution is more likely to be resilient in an extreme 

bushfire event compared to a DtS compliant building. 

4. In the previous point it was identified that the proposed structure in the 

performance solution is responsive to the level of threat presented.  The 

DtS provisions are not sensitive to alpine conditions where there is a 

large proportion of surface stone.  The assessment against the DtS 

provisions in the NCC has conservatively assumed scrub vegetation is 

presenting a flame front with a width of 100m approaching the 

building.  This assumption leads to the DtS conclusion that a 40m 

HMA is necessary to achieve a radiant heat flux of 40kW/m
2
.  Having 

a 100m fire front approaching the building from beyond the organ 

pipes is implausible. 

5. As a further level of redundancy in the proposed performance solution, 

in addition to a greater level of resistance to fire spread to the structure 

externally, internal fire and smoke compartmentation is provided that 

could be relied upon in this fire scenario for occupants that seek refuge 

at the Pinnacle.  Given the nature of the external vegetation it is likely 

that fire outside the building would be in response to ember spotting 

from the forest / woodland below the organ pipes.  That being the case 

the nature of the fires on the alpine heath area, in an extreme 

environment, is likely to be limited to a number of copses of vegetation 

on fire.  These copses of alpine heath have limited / low fuel 

availability and minimal fire run to allow for a greater flame front / 

threat.  If a fire were to occur that impinges on the structure and this 

was not able to be managed by remaining staff (if present) the 

occupants could retreat to another fire compartment.  The need for this 

level of redundancy is remote though it is a provision of the fire 

strategy provided primarily for the benefit of occupants in a structural 

fire scenario where evacuation to the outside of the building is less 

favourable (i.e. winter with snow present). 

In this fire scenario where there is extreme bushfire weather the level of 

protection to the occupants and the property is significantly better than that 

achieved in a building compliant with the DtS provisions of the NCC. 

Fire Scenario 2 – Fire in the Park in Local Area 
If there is a local fire at a time when the fire weather conditions are not 

extreme the Park management may still close the park in accordance with the 

Strategy.  The impact of the Park closure under these conditions will, while 
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there the fire threat is reduced, mean that a similar outcome to that described 

above for fire scenario 1 will result. 

Fire Scenario 3 – Local Fire impacting on Pinnacle 
Outside of these conditions there is a fire scenario where the weather 

conditions are not extreme and where there is no local fire at the start of the 

day and the cable car commences operations.  Being less than extreme weather 

conditions the potential severity of a bushfire is reduced. 

Two sub fire scenarios are considered; one where there is a fire threatening the 

Pinnacle and another where the bushfire may threaten the Base.  Both will 

have an impact on the operation of both nodes need to be considered.  This 

following discussion deals with a scenario with a local fire impacting on the 

Pinnacle. 

If a fire were to start below the organ pipes in the forest / woodland vegetation 

there is a potential for the fire to impact on the ability of people to leave from 

the summit generally as Pinnacle Road may be impassable (worst case 

scenario). 

If this were the case the actions of the Chief Warden (subject to confirmation 

via the evacuation plan) would be, in the absence of a clear understanding of 

the threat; 

• Raise the alarm with the TFS using the emergency number (000), 

• Alert management at the Base node to cease patron travelling to the 

Pinnacle and to continue to operate the cable car until otherwise 

advised, 

• Seek further information from the TFS incident management team on 

the location of the fire and the threat level posed by the fire to the 

Pinnacle, the Base and the cable car.  Is the fire spreading towards the 

facility and what would be the likely time of impact? 

• Communicate with the operator on board the cable cars asking them 

for feedback on the bushfire.  If conditions deteriorate so that the cable 

car operator is unable to see the ground for a distance (to be confirmed) 

because of smoke the cable car should stop at the next docking.  If fire 

is visible within (distance to be confirmed) of the cable car the cable 

car should stop at the next docking.  These parameters need to be 

confirmed on site prior to the commencement of public transport. 

• Advise wardens of the need to potentially commence evacuation, 

Where there is a fire in the Park where the effects of fire are visible and the 

level of warning is limited to ‘advice’, under these conditions where there is 

less extreme weather the cable car and the facility is to continue operating 

while the Park remains open.  If there is a bushfire in or adjoining the Park the 

Park will be closed. 
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When the level of warning escalates to ‘watch and act’ or ‘emergency 

warning’ or the Park closes the procedure is; 

• Base operator to be advised to cancel all remaining upwards travel for 

the remainder of the day (possible longer depending on conditions), 

• A message is to be provided over the EWIS system to the effect that 

there is a fire in the region with a potential to impact on the cable car 

and that occupants are recommended to leave early via the cable car.  

This message may be staggered between the different smoke / fire 

compartments to avoid panic while people are waiting for their ride. 

• Once the Pinnacle building is substantially emptied the external alarm 

is to sound and staff, if it is still safe to do so, are to go to the car park 

and advise occupants to evacuate if it is safe to do so. 

In this fire scenario it is considered that there is sufficient opportunity to be 

aware of the onset of fire during days where there are not extreme conditions 

for a large proportion if not all of the occupants to be evacuated to the Base 

station.  For those occupants that are unable to evacuate ahead of the closure 

of the cable car they will need to shelter in the building until such time as 

conditions allow for transport to be provided.  With Pinnacle Road closed to 

other traffic it is reasonable to assume that, under these conditions, occupants 

will be able to be transported via the road in the evening / at night when the 

temperature is cooled and the traffic is limited to one direction. 

As identified in previous scenarios, the level of construction is likely to be 

sufficiently resilient in these conditions and a further level of redundancy is 

provided by fire and smoke compartmentation within the building. 

Fire Scenario 4 – Local Fire impacting on Base 
This fire scenario is similar to fire scenario 3 where the fire conditions are not 

extreme and the Park remains open and a local fire occurs that may impact on 

the Base. 

The same conclusion is drawn with this scenario as for scenario 3 however 

there are variations to the response that are identified below; 

On becoming aware of the onset of a possible bushfire when the Base is 

operating, management of the Base are to advise the operator at the Pinnacle 

that a level of bushfire threat exists and to postpone sending passengers to the 

Base until there is sufficient clarity that the threat is at an acceptable level.  No 

additional passengers are to be sent to the Pinnacle at this time. 

The operator of the Base is to then investigate the level of threat consistent 

with the discussion provided in scenario 3.  If an acceptable level of threat 

exists and there is a fire in the Park it is likely that the Park will be closed.  No 

further passengers would be sent to the Pinnacle.  If it is safe to do so, the 

operator of the Base would advise the operator of the Pinnacle to restart 

sending passengers to the Base. 
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If it is not sufficiently safe to commence the transfer of passengers to the Base 

the operator of the Base is to advise the TFS and the operator of the Pinnacle 

so that the this contingency in the evacuation plan can be given effect. 

For the reasons identified in fire scenario 3 the level of protection provided at 

the Pinnacle is acceptable given that the weather conditions are likely to be 

less severe than that considered for extreme fire events. 

4.5 Assessment of the Parks Values 

The Park Values for the purpose of this assessment are taken from the MWMP 

Chapter 5 dealing with Maintaining Park Values.  These are addressed below. 

4.5.1 Use Values 

‘The broad range of tourism and outdoor recreational opportunities in an area 

of outstanding natural beauty, which is easily accessible to visitors; and 

The supply of good quality drinking water to the greater Hobart metropolitan 

area and other rural areas.’ (at page 59) 

The impact of the bushfire strategy arising from the proposed development on 

the use values of the Park as defined above are minimal / insignificant. 

The proposed bushfire strategy does not involve the removal or management 

of the vegetation and as a consequence the potential to adversely affect the 

visitor experience of others is significantly reduced.  As there is no 

requirement for the management of the vegetation there is a reduced potential 

for and disturbance to the site which could (remotely) lead to an impact on 

runoff and lead to an impact on drinking water quality. 

Infrastructure is provided to the site including the provision of pipes to convey 

water from the cable car dock to the storage tank near the car park though 

these facilities will have minimal impact on the use values of visitors once the 

installed.  This infrastructure is to coincide with the installation of the 

accessible pathway as much as reasonably practicable.  The provision of the 

accessible pathway is a substantial improvement in providing an equitable 

access for visitors compared to the existing pathways that are provided at the 

summit. 

4.5.2 Natural Values 

‘The large scale, integrity and diversity of the self-sustaining ecosystems 

including both the biological and non-living components of those systems, 

including threatened species and geoheritage.’ 

The impact of the bushfire strategy arising from the proposed development 

once constructed on the natural values of the Park as defined above are 

minimal / insignificant. 
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As identified above, the proposed bushfire strategy does not involve the 

removal or management of the vegetation and as a consequence the potential 

to adversely affect ecosystems is significantly reduced.  As there is no 

requirement for the management of the vegetation there is a reduced potential 

for and disturbance to the site which could impact on these natural values. 

Infrastructure is provided to the site including the provision of pipes to convey 

water from the cable car dock to the storage tank near the car park though 

these facilities will have minimal impact on the natural values of visitors once 

the installed.  This infrastructure is to coincide with the installation of the 

accessible pathway as much as reasonably practicable. 

4.5.3 Cultural Values 

‘The history of use of the Park, by both its original Aboriginal inhabitants and 

later European colonists; 

The high value placed on the natural character of the Park by the community 

and its role in defining the ‘sense of place’ for Hobart and southern Tasmania; 

and 

The considerable aesthetic value of the Park based on both the scale and 

grandeur of its natural setting, and the texture, colour and character of the 

component parts.’ 

This assessment has not considered whether or not there are culturally 

significant remnants on the site that may be impacted by the proposed 

development.  The assessment of the cultural remnants is to be assessed by 

others. 

In this context the impact of the bushfire strategy arising from the proposed 

development on the cultural values of the Park as defined above are minimal / 

insignificant once the building work is completed. 

The proposed bushfire strategy does not involve the removal or management 

of the vegetation and as a consequence the potential to adversely affect 

cultural values is significantly reduced. 

Infrastructure is provided to the site including the provision of pipes to convey 

water from the cable car dock to the storage tank near the car park though 

these facilities will have minimal impact on the use values of visitors once the 

installed.  This infrastructure is to coincide with the installation of the 

accessible pathway as much as reasonably practicable. 

4.6 Bushfire Hazard Report – The Regulations 

In addition to the assessment in accordance with the Determination above the 

Regulations also requires the development of a BHMP.  The term BHMP is a 

defined term and means as defined in the Fire Service Act 1979. 

 



 

Page 63 

 

The approved form of the BHMP is found at ‘Bushfire Hazard Advisory Note 

No 04 – 2016’ (Version 3) dated 29 August 2017[12] (the Approved Form).  

The assessment against the provisions of the Approved Form has been 

incorporated in the performance solution prepared above. 

The Approved Form requires the development of a BHMP and a BHMP and 

illustrates and summaries the substance of the bushfire assessment.  The 

BHMP for the Pinnacle is provided at Attachment 8.00. 

In addition the Determination also requires an Emergency Plan to be 

developed in accordance with the guidelines developed by the TFS.  The 

Emergency Plan for the Pinnacle is provided at Attachment 9.00. 
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5. Bushfire Protection – The Base 

5.1 Introduction 

The introductory sections dealing with the bushfire assessment methodology 

and standard etc. are provided within the bushfire assessment for the Pinnacle 

and are not reproduced in this section of the report. 

By way of background the building is Type A with internal fire 

compartmentation between the levels in the building to comply with the 

structural fire resistance requirements.  Two fire isolated stairs connect the 

levels.  As the building is built on a slope there is an option for occupants to 

evacuate from each level directly outside.  This also assists with the provision 

of fire brigade access to all levels from directly outside as well. 

The cable car dock is provided at level 2.  Also at this level are a lounge and 

ticket sales as well as amenities.  Level 1 is substantially the cable car operator 

office and amenities.  The remainder of level 1 is the void above the 

machinery room at level 0.  The machinery room and plant room is located at 

level 0 along with some covered car parking. 

The building is a ‘vulnerable use’ for the purposes of the building regulations 

as the building surveyor has defined this building as a mixture of Class 5 

office, 7a car park and 9b assembly building as defined in the NCC.  The Class 

9b assembly building applies because the building is a building where people 

assemble for transit purposes.  For this building this would be the dominant 

use of the building. 

 

The first step in the development of a performance or DtS solution is to 

undertake an assessment of the relevant prescriptive DtS provisions to 

establish the extent of the DtS non-compliance that needs to be considered. 

5.2 Directors Determination for Bushfire – DtS Assessment 

As for the Pinnacle assessment, there are five (5) elements to the DtS 

provisions of the Determination and these are considered below. 
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5.2.1 Construction Requirements 

There is no construction requirement for the proposed building work given the 

building is Class 9b.  Construction requirements exist for Class 1, 2 and 3 

buildings along with associated Class 10a buildings.  Notwithstanding there is 

some benefit associated with the materials that are to be utilised and these are 

considered in the performance assessment. 

The width of the hazard management area is considered below.  The order of 

elements discussed does not follow the Determination. 

5.2.2 Hazard Management Areas 

The DtS provisions of the Determination would require the building to be 

provided with a hazard management area (HMA) ‘of sufficient dimensions and 

provides an area around the building which separates the building from the 

bushfire hazard.’  The requirement for the width of the HMA is found at Table 

4.4 of the Determination. 

There are several categories that may be applicable and these are considered 

below. 

A Does not apply because the building work is not proposed on a lot where there a 

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) was provided at the time of subdivision. 

B Applies as the land is a lot not provided with a BAL at the time of 

subdivision. 

C Does not apply as the building work is not an alteration or addition to an existing 

building. 

D Does not apply because the proposed building work is not for an accommodation 

building. 

E Applies where the proposed building work is a ‘vulnerable use’ as defined in 

Planning Directive 5.1 – Bushfire-Prone Areas Code (the Code) as opposed to a 

‘vulnerable use’ as defined in the Regulations.  As identified previously the 

proposed development is a ‘vulnerable use’ for the purpose of the building 

Regulations. 

‘Vulnerable use’ for the purpose of the Code is provided in the definition of terms 

at Clause E1.3 of the Code.  For the purpose of the Code, ‘vulnerable use’ means 

a use that is within one of the following use classes; 

• Custodial Facility; 

• Educational and Occasional Care; 

• Hospital Services; 

• Residential if for respite centre, residential aged care home, retirement 

home, and group home. 

The proposed use does not fit within these use groups and is not a ‘vulnerable use’ 

for the purpose of the planning Code. 

F Does not apply because the proposed use is not a hazardous use as defined in the 

Determination (as opposed to the ‘hazardous use’ defined in the Code). 
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This means that the building, in accordance with the DtS provisions, needs to 

be; 

• Located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA no smaller than 

the separation distances required for BAL 29; and 

• Have a HMA established in accordance with a certified BHMP. 

The following is a BAL assessment used to establish the width of the HMA 

required by the DtS provisions of the Determination.  The proposed solution in 

this instance will include retaining vegetation closer than the DtS required 

HMA width. 

That being the case the outcome will require the development of a 

performance solution in accordance with the NCC.  The following assessment 

provides sufficient detail to provide an appreciation of the extent of clearing 

that would be required by the DtS provisions so that a comparative analysis 

can be provided.  This is not what is proposed in the performance solution. 

The following image shows an aerial image of the proposed development site 

with 5m contours superimposed on the image taken from the website ‘the list’.  

Also superimposed on this image are three points (A, B and C) that represent 

the approximate west and east and north extremities of the proposed building.  

These points are identified on the marked up drawings provided at Attachment 

4.00. 

Around these points is a blue circle with a radius of 100m which represents the 

area of interest in the assessment of the bushfire threat for the purposes of AS 

3959.  The blue lines radiating from the centre to the circle represent the 

approximate location of an even grade taken from the contours on the website.  

The red line radiating from the centre represents the steepest gradient to the 

downslope being identified as being roughly perpendicular to the contours.  

The yellow shaded area represents the extent of the Park. 

The gradient of both of these red lines across the ground surface is between 

15
o
 and 20

o
.  It should be noted that the terrain is complex and variable and 

that this measurement is an average gradient over the length over the 100m 

distance. 
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The vegetation within 100m of the proposed facility is described at Tasveg 3 

as a combination of a dry eucalypt forest (vegetation community description is 

DPU eucalyptus pulchella forest and woodland) to the downslope side of the 

development and wet forest (vegetation community description is WOU 

Eucalyptus obliqua wet forest undifferentiated) to the upslope.  This is shown 

on the following image extracted from the list website. 

Beyond the 100m radius there is an area of managed vegetation to the south 

that is associated with existing residential development.  To the north east are 

also areas of dry eucalypt forest as shown on the following image. 

On the ground the area above the site within the 100m radius is considered to 

be better described as a dry forest and this classification may have changed in 

response to controlled burning to that land. 
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The vegetation classification applied around the building is ‘forest’ in 

accordance with the vegetation classification contained in AS 3959. 

Applying the Fire Danger Index (FDI) of 50 as per table 2.1 of AS 3959 the 

following table identifies the width of the hazard management area to achieve 

BAL 29 for different gradients under the vegetation up to 20
o
. 

Width of hazard management area at FDI 50 for BAL 29 

Gradient Width of Hazard 

Management Area - Forest 

Up slope and flat > 16m 

Downslope >0 to 5
o
 > 19m 

Downslope >5 to 10
o
 > 24m 

Downslope >10 to 15
o
 > 30m 

Downslope >15 to 20
o
 > 37m 

 

Where it is conservatively assumed the slope of the land below even grade is 

between 15 and 20
o
 the required width of the HMA in a DtS compliant 

arrangement would be greater than 37m.  Above the even grade the width of 

the HMA would be 16m. 



 

Page 69 

As identified previously this width of HMA to the downslope side of the 

proposed building is not provided in the proposed solution and a performance 

assessment is necessary (below) to justify allowing vegetation to be retained 

closer to the building.  

5.2.3 Water Supply for Fire Fighting 

The Determination establishes a requirement for fire fighting water supply for 

bushfire protection.  It should be noted that there is a greater requirement for a 

fire fighting water supply for building structural fires than that required for 

bushfire. 

There is no reticulated water supply to the site so Clause 4.3 of the 

Determination would require a static water supply in compliance with Table 

4.3B of the Determination located near the building and provided with 

hardstand and suitable connections to allow the responding fire brigade to 

connect to the water supply to achieve compliance with the DtS provisions. 

The following table identifies the elements necessary to comply with Table 

4.3B and a description of the proposed solution. 

Table 4.3B 

ref. 

Requirement Provision 

A The building area is to be within 

90m of the static water supply. 

Achieved by remote offtakes – 

hydrants. 

B A remote offtake is permitted. 

 

 

 

A volume of 10kl is required as a 

dedicated fire fighting water supply 

for each building. 

The static water supply is required 

to be constructed of material to 

ensure the reliability of the supply. 

A remote offtake is provided in the 

form of fire hydrants off the static water 

supply.  Coverage in accordance with A 

is achieved where remote offtakes are 

considered. 

In excess of 10kl is provided in the 

static water supply to satisfy the 

requirement for building structural fire 

safety. 

A concrete static water supply is 

provided that is compliant with this 

requirement. 

C There are requirements for 

pipework, fittings and accessories. 

The proposed solution will be compliant 

with this DtS requirement. 

D There is a requirement for signage 

to the static water supply. 

The proposed solution will be compliant 

with this DtS requirement. 

E A hardstand is required adjacent to 

the static water supply to allow for 

access by the responding appliance. 

The proposed solution will be compliant 

with this DtS requirement. 
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In this context the proposed fire fighting water supply is to be compliant with 

the DtS provisions of the Determination. 

5.2.4 Property Access 

As identified above the DtS requirement would be for a road access to the hard 

stand at the static water supply (remote offtakes) with coverage within 90m.  

The proposed solution for this aspect of the proposed development is 

described above for the fire fighting water supply.  This arrangement is 

compliant with the DtS provisions of the Determination. 

The Determination would require property access in compliance with Table 

4.2 of the Determination including access to within 90m to the furthest part of 

the building and access to the hard stand for the static water supply. 

In this instance the proposed building is accessed via a public road being 

McRobies Road with an alternative road access for emergencies via Old Farm 

Road.  As the proposed building work is being undertaken on public land 

under lease there is no lot or property boundary that can be used to 

differentiate between the public road and the and the property access.  For the 

purpose of this assessment it is assumed that, in this DtS assessment, the 

property access begins at the proposed lease management area which is 

roughly the edge of Pinnacle Road to the west of the proposed building. 

The road access from McRobies Road is designed to allow for passing of 

buses on the road and is compliant with the DtS provisions of the 

Determination. 

5.2.5 Emergency Plan  

The Determination requires an Emergency Plan in accordance with Table 4.5 

is necessary to comply with the DtS provisions as a new building is being 

constructed that is a ‘vulnerable use’ in a bushfire prone area.  As established 

the Pinnacle the building is a ‘vulnerable use’ for the purpose of the building 

regulations. 

Table 4.5 requires the emergency plan to the compliant with the TFS Bushfire 

emergency Planning Guidelines and approved by the TFS. 

An emergency plan is to be developed in consultation with the TFS that meets 

the DtS provisions.  In this instance it is proposed that the emergency plan 

should be developed and approved by the TFS prior to the issue of the 

occupancy permit as is the case for the approval of the evacuation plan for the 

building in accordance with the General Fire Regulations.  The emergency 

plan is to be developed consistent with the principles identified in this 

assessment. 

5.2.6 Summary 

In summary the proposed building work is to be compliant with the DtS 

provisions of the NCC with the following exception; 
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• The width of the HMA is less than that required by the DtS provisions. 

An emergency plan approved by the TFS is required. 

5.3 Performance Solution Assessment – The Determination 

This part of the assessment is an assessment against the performance 

requirement appearing in the Determination and applying the methodology 

prescribed in the NCC as adopted by the Act. 

An outline of the methodology required by the NCC for the assessment of 

performance solution is provided at Section 2.2.2 of this report.  The 

assessment against the DtS provisions of the Determination is provided in the 

discussion above. 

The relevant performance requirement is provided at Clause 3 of the 

Determination and is extracted below. 

 

This is the only mandatory substantive requirement for compliance with the 

building regulations. 

From subsection (2) of Clause 3 it is apparent there are no requirements for the 

fire resistance of the structure as identified previously as the relevant part of 

the building is Class 5, 7a and 9b. 

From the DtS non-compliances identified it is apparent that the only element 

of the performance requirement that require a response is item (d).  Items (b) 

and (c) are compliant with the DtS provisions. 



 

Page 72 

5.3.1 The Proposed Performance Solution 

In response to the DtS non-compliances that have been identified the 

following is a list of additional items to be provided to the proposed building 

work to ensure that an equivalent level of residual risk is provided to the Base 

structure; 

1. The building is to be constructed substantially in accordance with the 

requirements of AS 3959 for BAL 40.  The structure is to be largely 

concrete and masonry with fixed closed glazing panels of toughened 

glass as the external façade with some panelling to the upper level to 

the building perimeter.  Timber panelling is to be provided where the 

façade is exposed to bushfire prone vegetation on upslope land and 

metal panelling is to be provided where exposed to vegetation on an 

even and downslope grade.  The timber panelling is to be bushfire 

resistant timber as defined in AS 3959.  Within the upper level the 

enclosed building is to be built to BAL 40. 

2. A masonry sleeve is to be provided where the cable penetrates from 

level 2 to level 0 to a height greater than 2.0m that is provided with 

ember protection at the top of the sleeve. 

3. Fire separation is to be provided vertically within the building so that 

there are three fire compartments interconnected by fire isolated stairs. 

4. An external siren is to be provided that provides an audible waring to 

the public in the area of the Base to commence evacuation. 

5. The HMA identified in the BHMP provided at Attachment 10.00 is to 

include; 

a. A bushfire vegetation exclusion area for a distance of 4m from 

the edge of the building where the vegetation is at grade or 

downslope, 

b. A bushfire vegetation exclusion area to the opposite side of the 

road where the vegetation is on an upslope gradient, and 

c. Understorey removal and low level limb removal is to occur 

from the road to the east of the building through to the HV 

power easement and across to the Main Fire Trail where this 

occurs in the Park as shown on the BHMP provided at 

Attachment 7.00.  Trees with heavy bark are to be managed so 

that loose heavy bark is removed to a height of 2m above 

ground level.  This assessment acknowledges that vegetation 

beneath the HV power easement is to be managed to the extent 

that there is ground cover to a height of less than 400 during the 

bushfire season and the land to the south of the Fuel Modified 

Buffer Area is to be managed in accordance with the Fire 

Management Strategy for Wellington Park (at Table 10 (page 

iii) of the Fire Management Strategy). 
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6. Fire hydrants are to be provided in the locations shown on the drawings 

provided at Attachment 3.00.  This provides a level of coverage 

beyond the building to the east that significantly exceeds the 

requirement of the DtS provisions. 

7. The volume of water provided to the fire fighting water supply 

significantly exceeds the requirement for the DtS provisions of the 

Determination. 

8. Sprinkler coverage is to be provided in accordance with AS 2118.1 as 

described in the performance solution for structural fire safety to the 

Base building. 

9. An emergency plan and evacuation plan is to be developed for the site 

which includes, 

a. The identification of conditions when the cable car is to be 

docked, 

b. Conditions when the cable car does not commence operations 

in the morning and the Base facility is closed, and 

c. Procedures to be followed by the Chief Warden and the Deputy 

Warden. 

10. The emergency plan should be revised annually before the bushfire 

season to ensure that the triggers applied in the emergency plan 

coincide with the Strategy for Park closure applied by Park 

management. 

In this assessment the Client has accepted that there is a risk of property loss 

where a bushfire occurs on extreme or catastrophic weather conditions where 

the building is not occupied. 

While not identified as an element of the proposed performance solution it is 

noted that; 

• There is an alternative vehicle route in addition to the route provided 

which is compliant with the DtS provisions of the Determination, and 

• The Strategy for the Park has historically included planned burning of 

the area around the proposed Base which assists with limiting fire 

spread from residential development to the Park and vice versa. 

Both of these elements are likely to be ongoing features of the bushfire 

Strategy for the Park. 

This list of measures is identified as the proposed performance solution for the 

remainder of this assessment. 

Preliminary discussion with the TFS has met with support for the concept 

contained in the proposed performance solution. 
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5.3.2 Description of the Land and Adjacent Land 

The Base site is a part of a parcel of land (CT 252495/1, PID 5587226), 

identified as 100 Pinnacle Road, Mount Wellington.  This land forms part of 

the Wellington Park. 

The adjacent land in this instance is taken to be land within the Park in the 

near vicinity of the site.  Within this area there are a number of built structures 

as shown on the following image. 

 

The above image shows the extent of the Base building being points A, B and 

C with blue circles with a radius of 100m provided around those points as 

previously identified.  To the east of the proposed site is a HV transmission 

easement approximately 100m from the proposed development. 

To the south and south east of the site are dwellings (as shown) at the western 

end of Old Farm Road on land that is outside of the Park.  Also shown on the 

above image are; 

• Contours at 5m levels, 

• Cadastral boundaries, and  

• Drainage lines. 

In the above image it can be seen that the land rises from east to west from the 

drainage line further to the east from the proposed building.  The land to the 

north east of that drainage line rises steeply to the north though this is on the 

south face of the ridge that runs east west at the top of the image. 
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An additional drainage line is further to the south which is Guy Fawkes 

Rivulet.  On the south side of the Rivulet the land rises on a north facing slope 

which is more prone to the spread of bushfire because of the radiant heat 

impacting on the ground earlier in the day and given the prevailing wind could 

be pushing a possible bushfire up this slope.  Fire spread down this slope to 

this site is still plausible though the rate of spread would be reduced given the 

gradient. 

The following image is also extracted from ‘the list’ website and shows the 

vegetation classification applied to this area from TasVeg3.   

 

In the above image; 

Colour Community Description 

Aqua Wet eucalypt forest and woodland (WOU) Eucalyptus obliqua wet 

forest (undifferentiated) 

Green Dry eucalypt forest and woodland (DPU) Eucalyptus pulchella forest 

and woodland 

Clear Agricultural, urban and exotic 

vegetation 

(FUM) Extra urban - miscellaneous 

 

With respect to fire attributes, the dry eucalypt forest (E. pulchella) is 

described as low sensitivity to fire of high flammability.  The wet forest (E 

Obliqua) is described as high sensitivity to fire and of moderate flammability.  

It is noted that undertaking controlled burns around the Base site in recent 

years has reduced flammability in the area. 
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The only recorded uncontrolled bushfire on the fire history overlay from the 

list website mapping at the site is the 1966/67 bushfire that is recognised as a 

catastrophic event and the worst bushfire in Tasmanian history in terms of life 

and property loss. 

The only other recorded bushfire for the site occurred as a planned burn on 

3/11/1986 where an area of 8.76Ha of land was burned as shown below.  The 

extent of the burned area is highlighted.  It would appear from these records 

that this area has not been burnt since that time. 

A discussion of planned bushfire events is also described in the bushfire 

assessment for the Pinnacle and this has some bearing on the Base site as well.  

The following is a brief overview of planned and uncontrolled events in the 

immediate vicinity of the site. 

Notionally the most threating vegetation to the site is the forest vegetation to 

the east of the proposed building which, as described previously, is a parcel of 

land that was burnt in the 1967 bushfire and has not been subjected to either 

controlled or planned burning since that time.  This parcel of land is south 

facing with an area of around 46Ha that falls quite steeply to a minor tributary 

to the Guy Fawkes Rivulet.  The parcel is predominantly south facing with a 

planned burning regime to the north, east and west and residential 

development to the south.  The planned burning to the north and east of this 

parcel may be part of a strategy to limit fire spread to and from the McRobies 

Gully Refuse Site. 

This parcel of land is described as Eucalyptus globulus wet forest which is 

categorised as moderate flammability though high sensitivity to the fire.  If 

there is an established canopy through this parcel with a wet forest understorey 

the threat of fire spread through this landscape is further reduced. 
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Fire spread from the easterly direction to the site is plausible though the risk is 

also mitigated by the fact that the vegetation is on a south facing slope and the 

gradient of the land towards the Base is more across the gradient and the 

natural tendency for the fire if it occurred would be to spread up the slope 

towards the refuse site. 

The HV power easement is a maintained parcel of land where there is some 

vegetation management which provides some benefit against the potential for 

fire spread from the east to the Base building. 

 

To the south of the site is an area of residential development to the north side 

of Old Farm Road.  These properties appear to have established HMAs to 

provide a measure of bushfire protection to their property from a bushfire 

spreading from the north and west and this provides some reciprocal benefit in 

limiting the potential for fire to spread towards the site from these properties.  

The HV power easement is also beneficial where the residential properties are 

to the eastern side of the easement. 

To the west and north west of the Base is a parcel of vegetation that is upslope 

from the site which has been subjected to planned burning in the past as 

described above.  The following image shows a more recent planned burn 

known as Wellington Park 38 that occurred on the 17/4/2016 and covered an 

area of approximately 25.4Ha. 

A similar area was burnt in another planned burn on the 28/11/1981. 

An existing fire trail exists at the eastern edge of this parcel of land known as 

the Main Fire Trail.  This fire trail provides a protected edge for undertaking 

planned burning in the past and presumably into the future. 
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Other planned burns have also occurred to the north of the fire considered 

above.  Again these fires are likely to have been done for a variety of reasons 

including containing fire spreading to and from the refuse site, the protection 

of the residential development along Old Farm Road and elsewhere and 

limiting the potential of fire spread from urban areas into the Park. 

The existing fire management plan for the Base is describe in the Amended 

Mount Wellington Management Plan (MWMP) 2013 [11] and the Fire 

Management Strategy for wellington Park – Revision 1 [6].  From discussion 

with the Trust the fire management strategy is due for review though this is not 

likely to occur prior to the assessment of the proposed MWCC development. 

At Clause 5.2.1 of the WPMP the bushfire strategy for the Park are described.  

The following points are noted; 

• A balanced approach is necessary between protecting biodiversity, life 

safety and property protection, 

• Bushfire management in the Park is the responsibility of the Trust 

however the lead agency to respond to bushfire in the Park is the TFS, 

• The fire management strategy is to be reviewed every 5 years and 

planned fire burns are scheduled over a 15 year period, 

• The Park contains extensive fire trails as a strategy for undertaking 

planned burns and fighting fires, 

• Close the Park to all public access during periods of extreme and / or 

catastrophic Fire Danger Rating (FDR) as declared by the TFS, and 

when there are active bushfires in or adjoining the Park.  Place signs on 

all major public access points regarding potential closures during such 

periods. 
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In addition at Clause 8.5.4 the WPMP prescribes the requirement for a 

development application.  Two dot points relate specifically to bushfire 

protection and these state; 

• An assessment of the potential risks of the proposed use or 

development to the Parks values and measures to mitigate and manage 

those identified risks, in particular bushfire risk, and 

• For habitable buildings as defined in the [BCA], a BHMP or exemption 

certificate prepared in accordance with Planning Directive 5… 

As for the Pinnacle site, an assessment of the potential risks to the Parks 

values is described below.  While PD5 is no longer current a discussion and 

has been superseded a discussion on this aspect of the WPMP is provided at 

Attachment 5.00. 

In this context the Fire Management Strategy for Wellington Park exists.  The 

following points in the Strategy are noted; 

• A comprehensive approach has been developed for the management of 

bushfire in and around the Park.  Significant resources have been 

applied historically and ongoing to the development of a strategic 

approach to protecting, natural values, cultural values and use values. 

• The fire management strategy includes the following elements which 

are defined in more detail in the Strategy; 

o The strategy, 

o Ongoing investigations into fuel loads in strategic locations to 

develop an appreciation of the threat posed by bushfire, 

o A risk assessment of current assets and the implementation of 

appropriate mitigation measures, 

o Development of protocols for interagency communications to 

maximise the deployment of resources, 

o Ongoing periodic review and review following fire events, 

o A multifaceted approach to fire detection in the Park, 

o A multi-agency response to fire in the Park to undertake fire 

fighting activities, 

o The use of controlled burning to manage fuel loads in strategic 

locations, 

o A comprehensive arrangement of vehicle access / fire trails and 

access to defined water points, 

o The use of fire breaks, 
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As the park is closed on extreme / catastrophic FDR days and when there is 

fire present in the Park the likelihood of the public being caught in a large 

wildfire with extreme bushfire conditions is significantly reduced.  In addition 

the mitigation measures implicit in the Strategy described above also 

significantly reduce the level of threat. 

With respect to other structures around the Base site Table 10 (at iii & 1v) of 

the Management Action Summary forming part of the Strategy identifies two 

assets at risk being; 

• Dwellings at the western end of Old Farm Road, Cascade.  The current 

fine fuel load in the adjacent vegetation is described as variable 

depending on extent of clearing around dwellings.  The comments and 

recommended fire protection measures states; ‘ Issue hazard abatement 

notices as required to ensure there are adequate defendable spaces (MP 

6 & 7) between dwellings and bushland.’ 

• High voltage power lines (steel stanchions).  The current fine fuel load 

in the adjacent vegetation is described as variable.  The comments and 

recommended fire protection identifies three items being; ‘may be 

damaged by high intensity fires, power lines are a potential source of 

ignition, and maintain power line easements and power lines in good 

condition (Transcend)’. 

The management procedures (MPs) are found at Appendix A to the Fire 

Management Strategy for the Park. 

In these two items it can be seen that there is an active strategy to defend these 

assets and protect the Park where there is a substantial secondary benefit 

achieved for the Base site. 

It is also noted that at Table 12 (page i) of the Management Action Summary 

that the Main Fire Trail (W12) which is immediately adjacent to the Base on 

the western side is a single lane alternative access for light and heavy tankers 

and the maintenance priority is High.  At May 2005 the condition of the trail is 

identified as trafficable and in very good condition.  Work required includes 

periodic inspection and maintenance as required (MP2). 

The following is a series of images included to show the nature of the 

vegetation to be retained around the building.  Some vegetation removal will 

be necessary to undertake construction and there is some management of 

vegetation as described on the BHMP for the Base building. 

The following image shows three points around the proposed building work 

which are reference points for the following photo description of vegetation. 
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The following photos were taken on 24 September 2018 with the assistance of 

Leary and Cox Land Surveyors to identify each of these positions with 

sufficient accuracy to be able to identify the vegetation at these locations. 

In the following photo the surveyor is seen with a GPS navigator and a square 

white board to the left side of the image.  On the right side of the image is the 

Main Fire Trail (W12).  There is a clearing with a width of approximately 16m 

from Point A to the edge of the vegetation with some overhanging canopy in 

that zone.  The photo is taken from the trail looking approximately south. 

As identified above the Main Fire Trail serves as a fire break for planned 

burning and it is envisaged that the clearance below the trail is provided to 

assist with limiting fire spread towards the dwellings during planned burns and 

to provide a fire break where there is a potential fire spreading from the urban 

fringe below the site. 
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The following photo is taken from the trail looking north at Point A. 

 

Point B is on the edge of the vegetation as shown on the image below and this 

will require some vegetation clearance to allow for the rood to the rear of the 
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building.  The photo is taken above looking down the gradient and 

perpendicular to the edge of the standing vegetation. 

 

The following image which is also looking at Point B from the north looking 

along the edge of the vegetation.  The gradient in this direction is downslope 

though less than 5
o
. 

 

Point C is further north and can be seen in the following image. 
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The following image shows Point C from taken looking east from the fire trail. 
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5.3.3 Description of the Proposed Development 

The proposed development is described elsewhere in detail.  In brief, for the 

purpose of this assessment for bushfire protection, the operation has the 

following attributes; 

• The cable car will operate for; 

o 9 hours / weekday in winter 

o 10 hours / weekend day in winter 

o 13 hours / weekday in summer 

o 14 hours / weekend day in summer 

• The maximum number of occupants for the building at the Base, based 

on exit width (as determined by the building surveyor), is 204 persons. 

The Base building has limited functionality other than to receive patrons, issue 

tickets if required, and deliver them to the cable car and vice versa for patrons 

descending from the cable car. 

The building is shown on the drawings provided at Attachment 3.00 and 

includes the fire protection measures identified at Section 2.2.5 of this report.  

The particularly significant issues for the proposed development with respect 

to bushfire are; 

• The provision of a fire resistant building which satisfies the structural 

fire resistance requirements of the NCC for a Type A building and is 

compliant with the construction requirements to resist a radiant heat 

flux of 40kW/m
2
 and ember attack. 

• Window openings in the external façade are toughened glass and 

therefore more resistant to direct flame impingement as compared to 

laminated glass where there can be glazing failure associated with a 

temperature differential across the glazing system and a delamination 

because of heat exposure. 

• The existence of fire and smoke compartmentation within the building 

that allows for occupants to move from one part of the building to 

another depending on the nature and the direction of the threat, 

• The inclusion of an emergency plan prior to the use of the building 

where occupants will not be present in the building on days where 

extreme bushfire conditions exist or there are fires in the park resulting 

in the closure of the Park. 

The occupants of the building will be staff and the public attending the facility.  

Staff will be trained in emergency procedures and the use of first response fire 
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fighting equipment.  The public using the facility have a broad range of 

characteristics from the young through to the aged. 

The provision of the cable car will improve the level of access to the Pinnacle 

to the extent that people that may not have been able to make the trip to the 

lookout in the past will be provided with a safer and dignified access.  As such 

access would be possible for a broader range of people with physical 

disabilities.  A proportion of the occupants may also have intellectual 

disabilities that may also impair their ability to sense / respond to cues that a 

fire exists or to be able to evacuate without assistance. 

From a fire safety perspective this creates additional challenges and as a 

consequence the provision of fire and smoke compartmentation within the 

Base provides an opportunity to systematically evacuate causing minimal 

stress to the public. 

5.3.4 Assessment of the Performance Solution 

The following is an assessment of a number of bushfire scenarios which 

emphasise the DtS non-compliance and test the proposed performance solution 

for the proposed building complex to determine whether or not the proposed 

performance solution achieves an equivalent level of fire safety as a DtS 

compliant solution in the Determination. 

The following discussion of particular fire scenarios is developed to assess the 

performance of the proposed performance solution and to provide examples 

for staff on the how the proposed performance solution is intended to operate. 

It should be noted that fire is a complex process and the following scenarios 

are a simplification of the range of possible fire scenarios that might arise.  

The Chief Warden will need to be responsive to the conditions as they arise. 

Fire Scenario 1 – Extreme fire conditions 
If there is a fire in the area or extreme fire conditions are forecast Park 

management may have declared that the Park will be closed at a particular 

time prior to the advice warning and if that is the case the cable car will not be 

operating for the benefit of the public and the Pinnacle will be closed.  Park 

management will control the potential for vehicles, pedestrians and cyclists to 

enter the park.  If this is the case there would be no public present at the 

Pinnacle or the Base. 

If the Park is closed and there are no patrons permitted to the Pinnacle the 

building at the Base is not performing as either a transport dock or as a place 

of assembly as there is no public presence.  The threat to the public is 

removed. 

It is noted that once the threat to the public is removed the building is not 

operating as a Class 9b transit building it could be considered more like a shop 

or other commercial building where there is no requirement for any bushfire 

protection.  For example, if the building at the Base were a restaurant there 

would be not bushfire mitigation / protection requirements.  The restaurant 
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could be a combustible building with no hazard management area in a bushfire 

prone area. 

Notwithstanding, the building is classified as a mixed Class 9b and Class 6 

building and as a consequence there is a requirement for bushfire protection 

measures.  These requirements do not cease to exist because the building is 

vacant for a period of time.  In accordance with the Determination the 

prescriptive DtS requirements would include; 

• Hazard management areas – partially provided, 

• A fire fighting water supply – provided, 

• Property access – provided, and 

• An emergency plan – provided. 

In response to potentially extreme fire conditions it is concluded that the 

proposed performance solution provides an equivalent level of bushfire 

protection as a DtS compliant arrangement for the following reasons. 

1. The threat to building occupants is substantially reduced given that the 

Pinnacle is closed to the public during extreme bushfire weather 

conditions and the cable car will not be operating. 

2. Under these conditions the resources of the various agencies 

responding to the bushfire could be stretched and there is a chance that 

resources deployed could be threatened on McRobies Road.  In this 

scenario there should be no reliance on the turnout of fire fighting 

appliances to the Base particularly where there is no-one present in the 

building. 

3. In this context the DtS compliant arrangement would be to provide a 

HMA between the bushfire prone vegetation and the Base with a width 

on the downslope side of approximately 37m.  Based on the 

assumptions implicit in AS 3959 this means that the DtS requirement 

would allow for a radiant heat flux of 29kW/m
2
 on the building with no 

construction requirements to resist this radiant heat or ember attack.  

There is no construction requirement in the DtS provisions. 

In extreme fire conditions the Fire Danger Index (FDI) will exceed 50 

and so that the assumed radiant heat flux applied in AS 3959 will 

exceed 29kW/m
2
 applying the assumptions implicit in AS 3959 for 

Method 1 to the extent that the design radiant heat flux would be 

exceeded even if the building were constructed to BAL 29 (which is 

not a requirement of the DtS provisions of the Determination). 

Under these conditions it is plausible that the building would be 

threatened and potentially lost particularly if there is no-one present to 

actively defend the property as well.  By comparison, in the proposed 

performance solution the building is built to resist radiant heat and 
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ember attack.  There is some management of the vegetation adjacent to 

the building as described in the proposed performance solution and the 

BHMP however the arrangement to the downslope side of the building 

is not compliant with the DtS provisions of the Determination. 

The structure is largely concrete and glass with barriers provided that 

are selected to resist the bushfire threat.  The structure built in 

accordance with the performance solution is more resilient in an 

extreme bushfire event than that provided in a DtS compliant building 

where is no construction requirements. 

Bushfire resistant timber panels are provided to the upslope side of the 

building where there is a reduced level of bushfire threat and there is a 

benefit associated with the provision of sprinkler protection to the 

underside of the roof at the upper level. 

4. As a further level of redundancy in the proposed performance solution, 

in addition to a greater level of resistance to fire spread to the structure 

externally, internal fire and smoke compartmentation is provided that 

could be relied upon in this fire scenario which is not a requirement for 

bushfire protection in the DtS provisions of the Determination. 

5. The provision of the sprinkler system to the building as described in 

the performance solution will mean that there is high level of 

protection to the building even if there are no people present to fight 

bushfires as the sprinkler system will operate automatically.  This is in 

addition to the protection provided by having the buildings built to 

BAL 40. 

6. The proposed management of the vegetation to the upslope part of the 

site is compliant with the DtS provisions of the Determination.  The 

provision of the additional construction requirements where a fire 

approaches from this direction establishes a much higher level of 

protection than that anticipated by the DtS provisions. 

7. The proposed management of the vegetation to the downslope side of 

the building is where the width of the HMA is not compliant with the 

DtS provisions of the Determination.  In this scenario where fire is 

spreading towards the site from the east in extreme conditions the 

management of the HMA has been established to limit the potential for 

a tree top canopy fire reaching the site by utilising the vegetation 

management associated with the HV easement. 

If a near surface fire spreads across the power easement the vegetation 

to the west of the easement the vegetation is managed so that there is 

minimal understorey with lower limbs removed and trees with heavy 

bark removed.  This strategy limits the potential for a tree top canopy 

fire impinging on the building.  At the lower levels there is a concrete 

structure with toughened glass that will resist high levels of radiant 

heat.  The road provides a minimum fuel condition adjacent to the 

building. 
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8. In a fire scenario where fire approaches the site from the south through 

the vegetation on the west side of the HV transmission easement there 

is some benefit to the proposed Base by the provision of HMAs to the 

dwellings off Old Farm Road and the provision of the car park and the 

fire trail at the end of Old Farm Road.  The Strategy for the Park 

includes the management this vegetation to limit fire spread from the 

dwellings to the Park and vice versa. 

For this reason the proposed BHMP and the performance solution 

includes the management of the near surface and understorey of the in 

the Fuel Modified Buffer Area consistent with the what would be 

achieved where the Trust continue to manage the vegetation in this 

area using controlled burns which also limits near surface vegetation, 

loose bark and understorey vegetation.  A similar approach is then 

more likely to be achieved on both sides of the lease boundary. 

In addition, if there is a prevailing wind from the south pushing fire 

spread from this direction it is unlikely to be extreme fire weather.  

With this reduced width of flame front and the managed understorey 

and the fire direction from the south the level of protection provided to 

the building will provide an acceptable level of protection to the 

building. 

9. The management of the near surface fuel and understorey vegetation in 

the Fuel Modified Buffer Area will also limit the potential for ignition 

in close proximity to the Base.  This will mean that the more 

immediate threat of fire adjacent to the building is also reduced. 

10. In this fire scenario it is also acknowledged that extreme and 

catastrophic fire weather could give rise to conditions beyond that 

anticipated in the building regulations.  In that scenario the Client has 

acknowledged that there is a risk of property loss.  In this assessment it 

is concluded that the potential for property loss where the FDI exceeds 

50 is less for the proposed performance solution compared to a DtS 

compliant arrangement where there is a HMA for 37m and no 

construction protection to the building. 

In this fire scenario where there is a fire in extreme conditions the level of 

protection to the occupants and the property is significantly better in the 

proposed performance solution than that achieved in a building compliant with 

the DtS provisions of the NCC. 

Fire Scenario 2 – Fire in the Park in Local Area 
If there is a local fire at a time when the fire weather conditions are not 

extreme the Park management may still close the park in accordance with the 

Strategy if there is bushfire in the park or on the land adjoining the Park.  The 

impact of the Park closure under these conditions will, while the fire threat is 

reduced, mean that a similar outcome to that described above for fire scenario 

1 is possible.  The conclusions reached for fire scenario 1 can be applied to 

this fire scenario.  Again there is a lower threat of fire in the immediate area 
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because of the management of the near surface fuel, the loose bark and the 

understorey. 

Fire Scenario 3 – Local Fire impacting on Base 
Outside of these conditions there is a fire scenario where the weather 

conditions are not extreme and where there is no local fire at the start of the 

day and the cable car commences operations.  Being less than extreme weather 

conditions the potential severity of a bushfire is reduced. 

Two sub fire scenarios are considered; one where there is a fire threatening the 

Pinnacle and another where the bushfire may threaten the Base.  Both will 

have an impact on the operation of both nodes of the development and have 

been considered in the assessment undertaken for the Pinnacle.  This is not 

reproduced in this section for the Base. 

In this scenario, in addition to the requirement for communication with the 

cable car operator at the Pinnacle, the following discussion applies where there 

is less severe conditions and the Park is open (no fire at the commencement of 

the day). 

As identified for the Pinnacle assessment, if there is a threat to the Base 

passengers will not be descending from the Pinnacle and as a consequence the 

emphasis will be to evacuate the occupants at the Base initially.  If a fire has 

started in the Park it is likely that the Park will close and that there will be no 

further passengers arriving at the  or travelling to the Pinnacle. 

Where there is a local fire and the conditions are not extreme staff will need to 

determine if the roads are sufficiently safe for traffic to leave the site.  Under 

these conditions it is likely that McRobies Road will be available.  This road is 

fully compliant with the DtS provisions of the Determination. 

If there is uncertainty about the use of road the people at the Base should be 

advised to remain at the car park until further advised.  If there is a local fire in 

less severe conditions that adversely affects the road from the Base and there 

are people remaining at the Base, it is likely that the TFS will deploy resources 

to this location.  In this context the deployment of TFS resources are also 

likely to focus on the evacuation of the residents of Old farm Road as well and 

as a consequence this road may also be available. 

If there is an appliance deployed to Old Farm Road there is also a significant 

advantage to the residents along that road if they are able to evacuate towards 

the Base and on to McRobies Road as there may be difficult with passing 

vehicles along Old Farm Road. 

Where there is a less significant fire occurring it is also likely that the car park 

would remain sufficiently safe.  If conditions worsen the occupants of the car 

park would be provided with an option to seek refuge within the building.  

With the level of protection provided to the building it is reasonable to assume 

that the Base will provide an acceptable level of refuge given the previous 

discussion in the unlikely event that a local fire prevented people from driving 

away from the site. 



 

Page 91 

As discussed in fire scenario 1 the provision of a structure that is designed to 

resist an approaching fire in less severe bushfire conditions, the management 

of the vegetation to limit the potential for a tree top canopy fire in these 

conditions and the provision of a sprinkler system is considered to provide a 

better level of safety than a DtS compliant building with a HMP with a width 

of 37m and there are no bushfire construction measures to resist either radiant 

heat or ember attack. 

5.4 Assessment of the Parks Values 

The Park Values for the purpose of this assessment are taken from the MWMP 

Chapter 5 dealing with Maintaining Park Values.  These are addressed below. 

5.4.1 Use Values 

‘The broad range of tourism and outdoor recreational opportunities in an area 

of outstanding natural beauty, which is easily accessible to visitors; and 

The supply of good quality drinking water to the greater Hobart metropolitan 

area and other rural areas.’ (at page 59) 

The impact of the bushfire strategy arising from the proposed development on 

the use values of the Park as defined above are minimal / insignificant. 

The proposed bushfire strategy does not involve the removal of other than an 

isolated number of trees other than fro the construction of the building and the 

road and those trees with heavy bark in the zone identified in the performance 

solution and shown on the BHMP.  In this location it is considered that the 

management of vegetation is less sensitive that that considered at the Pinnacle 

and that some vegetation management is acceptable.  This conclusion is also 

supported by the fact that; 

• There is considerable vegetation management in the area to protect the 

HV transmission lines and poles, 

• There is considerable vegetation management to the dwellings to the 

Old Farm Road, 

• There is considerable vegetation management to the are west of Main 

Fire Trail in the location where the Base is substantially provided, 

• Planned burning the area has been ongoing and continues to impact on 

the local vegetation in the area. 

The area where the proposed vegetation is managed between the Base and the 

HV Transmission line has been control burned in the past and the strategy 

applied in this assessment is to provide a level of management that is 

consistent with that planned burning.  As such the impact on the use values, as 

identified above is considered minimal / insignificant. 



 

Page 92 

5.4.2 Natural Values 

‘The large scale, integrity and diversity of the self-sustaining ecosystems 

including both the biological and non-living components of those systems, 

including threatened species and geoheritage.’ 

The impact of the bushfire strategy arising from the proposed development 

once constructed on the natural values of the Park as defined above are 

minimal / insignificant. 

As identified above, the proposed bushfire strategy does not involve the 

removal or management of the vegetation beyond that which would be 

reasonably achieved by the periodic planned burning of the vegetation as 

described above.  In this instance the understorey and the lower limbs are 

likely to be mechanically managed and this reduced the potential for a planned 

burn to escape causing broader damage that that which was planned.  In 

addition mechanical management of the vegetation means that the ground 

cover to the site remains in tact and is therefore less likely to be prone to 

scouring and erosion. 

5.4.3 Cultural Values 

‘The history of use of the Park, by both its original Aboriginal inhabitants and 

later European colonists; 

The high value placed on the natural character of the Park by the community 

and its role in defining the ‘sense of place’ for Hobart and southern Tasmania; 

and 

The considerable aesthetic value of the Park based on both the scale and 

grandeur of its natural setting, and the texture, colour and character of the 

component parts.’ 

This assessment has not considered whether or not there are culturally 

significant remnants on the site that may be impacted by the proposed 

development.  The assessment of the cultural remnants is to be assessed by 

others. 

In this context the impact of the bushfire strategy arising from the proposed 

development on the cultural values of the Park as defined above is likely to be 

minimal / insignificant once the building work is completed as planned 

burning of the area is likely to be more damaging to cultural values in the local 

area. 

5.5 Bushfire Hazard Report – The Regulations 

In addition to the assessment in accordance with the Determination above the 

Regulations also requires the development of a BHMP.  The term BHMP is a 

defined term and means as defined in the Fire Service Act 1979. 
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The approved form of the BHMP is found at ‘Bushfire Hazard Advisory Note 

No 04 – 2016’ (Version 3) dated 29 August 2017[12] (the Approved Form).  

The assessment against the provisions of the Approved Form has been 

incorporated in the performance solution prepared above. 

The Approved Form requires the development of a BHMP and a BHMP and 

illustrates and summaries the substance of the bushfire assessment.  The 

BHMP for the Base is provided at Attachment 7.00. 

In addition the Determination also requires an Emergency Plan to be 

developed in accordance with the guidelines developed by the TFS.  The 

Emergency Plan for the Base is to be provided prior to the occupation of the 

building consistent with the requirements for the emergency plan pursuant to 

the General Fire Regulations. 
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6. Conclusions and Recommendations 

In this report it is concluded that the proposed performance solution for the 

proposed building work provides a level of occupant fire safety and facilities 

for the responding fire brigade which is at least equivalent to that achieved by 

compliance with the DtS provisions of the NCC and the Determination.  A 

range of measures are proposed that provide a proportionate and targeted 

response to the type of fire threat that exists at the two nodes and together they 

provide a strategy that is significantly better than that achieved by compliance 

with the DtS provisions of the NCC and Determination.  A description of the 

performance solutions are provided at; 

• Structural Fire – The Pinnacle – Section 2.2.5 

• Structural Fire – The Base – Section 3.1.2 

• Bushfire – The Pinnacle – Section 4.4.1 

• Bushfire – The Base – Section 5.3.1 

The proposed alternative solutions comply with the performance requirements 

of the NCC and the Determination and it is recommended that the building 

surveyor accepts the proposed solution.  An engineering certificate to that 

effect is provided at Attachment 8.00.  This certificate satisfies the 

requirement for ‘evidence of suitability’ as described in Clause A2.2 of the 

NCC. 
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